
Big Lottery Fund

New Opportunities Fund Details of grants made 
For the financial year ended 31 March 2005



October, 2005

Code

© Big Lottery Fund, 2005

Design Graphicsi.com

Print Belmont Press

Copies Further copies are available by telephoning: 0845 4 10 20 30 
quoting the references given above:

Or email us on enquiries@biglotteryfund.org.uk

Textphone 0845 0390204

8am to 6pm Monday to Friday.

Also available on request in Braille, on audio-cassette, 
on disc, in large print, in Welsh and community languages

We care about the environment The Big Lottery Fund seeks to minimise its negative environmental impact
and only uses proper sustainable resources

Our equal opportunities The Big Lottery Fund is committed to valuing diversity and promoting 
commitment equality of opportunity, both as a grant maker and employer. The 

Big Lottery Fund will aim to adopt an inclusive approach to ensure grant
applications and recipients, stakeholders, job applicants and employees are
treated fairly. It is the responsibility of all staff and Board members to
uphold and implement our equality policy

Big Lottery Fund is the joint operating name of the New Opportunities Fund
and the National Lottery Charities Board (which made grants under the
name of the Community Fund)



New Opportunities Fund 
Annex 1 to the ANNUAL REPORT 
AND ACCOUNTS 2004/2005 
Details of grants made during the period 
1 April 2004 to 31 March 2005
ANNUAL REPORT PRESENTED IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 34(3) OF THE

NATIONAL LOTTERY ETC ACT 1993 (AS AMENDED BY THE NATIONAL LOTTERY

ACT 1998) BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE DEPARTMENT FOR CULTURE,

MEDIA AND SPORT.

ACCOUNTS PREPARED PURSUANT TO SECTION 43D(4) OF THE NATIONAL

LOTTERY ACT. ACT (AS AMENDED BY THE NATIONAL LOTTERY ACT 1998) AND

PRESENTED BY THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL AND AUDITOR GENERAL.

ORDERED BY THE HOUSE OF COMMONS TO BE PRINTED ON 31 OCTOBER 2005. 

LAID BEFORE THE SCOTTISH PARLIAMENT BY THE SCOTTISH MINISTERS ON 

31 OCTOBER 2005.

HC413 SE/2004/201 LONDON: THE STATIONERY OFFICE. £41.75

SET OF THREE. NOT TO BE SOLD SEPARATELY



New Opportunities Fund 
Annex 1 to the ANNUAL REPORT 
AND ACCOUNTS 2004/2005 
Details of grants made during the period 
1 April 2004 to 31 March 2005



GRANTS AWARDED

2

Community learning opportunities

Childcare Programmes
In 1999, £220 million was made available to create new and sustainable out of school hours childcare
places for 865,000 children UK wide by 2003. In 2002, a further £198.5 million was made available to
extend the earlier programme and to also fund capital build projects. Programmes under these
initiatives include.

� Out Of School Hours Childcare, UK – £285 million

� Building Neighbourhood Nurseries, England – £100 million

� New Opportunities For Quality Childcare, Scotland – £14.5 million

� Integrated Children’s Centres, Wales – £11 million

� Building Quality Childcare, Northern Ireland – £6 million

� Funding Facilitators, Wales and Scotland – £2 million

Over the lifetime of these programmes, the Fund has offered grants totalling £390.6 million
representing 98 per cent of the amount available. Between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005, 
267 grants totalling £21.8 million were offered under the childcare programmes. 

Table 1 – Out Of School Hours – Childcare programmes, offers over
£100,000 made between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005.
Country/region Organisation Awarded amount

England Kidz R Us Children Centre Limited £300,000

Gateway Christian Fellowship, Harlow £251,836

Milton Keynes Council £222,940

Leeds City Council £200,646

Salford City Council £200,000

Pembury Communities Nursery Initiative £180,000

Goodwin Development Trust Limited £180,000

South Tyneside MBC £124,450

East Sussex County Council – Education Authority £108,000

The Lloyd Park Centre £104,521

Happy Days Day Nurseries Limited £103,957

Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council £100,000

Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council £100,000

Northern Ireland Comhairle Na Gaelscolaiochta £267,870

Comhairle Na Gaelscolaiochta £130,670



2004   2005

3

Table 2 – New Opportunities For Quality Childcare, Scotland;
Integrated Children’s centres, Wales; and Building Quality Childcare,
Northern Ireland programmes, offers over £100,000 made between 
1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005. No grants greater than £100,000 were made on the
Building Neighbourhood Nurseries, England programme

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

Scotland Caring Operations Joint 
Action Council C.O.O.L £858,553

Capability Scotland Inverclyde £750,000

Cardonald College Cardonald Family Centre £319,500

One Parent Families Scotland Aberdeenshire Sitter Service £271,000

Capability Scotland Capability Scotland £262,900

North Lanarkshire Council Developing outdoor play spaces £253,200

North Ayrshire Council Inclusive Childcare Services £164,800

South Lanarkshire Council After School and Creche 
Accommodation £150,000

Northwest Kilmarnock Lone The Avenue Project £137,000
Parent Resource Project Relocation Plan

Falkirk Council: Education Bantaskin Nursery and Out of 
Services School Care Extension £135,000

One Plus: One Parent Families Men in Childcare £123,750

One Plus: One Parent Families Glasgow Out of School Care Arts,
Drama and Sport Project £120,300

West Lothian Council Indoor/Outdoor play space at 
Knightsbridge Early Years Centre £100,000

Capability Scotland Perth and Kinross £100,000

Wales Rhondda Cynon Taff County 
Borough Council Holly Street Ruydyfelin £583,000

Newport County Borough 
Council Duffryn infant School £535,500

Carmarthenshire County Canolfan Plant Llwynhendy 
Council Children's Centre £478,800 

Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough Council Sandfields Primary School £478,412

Vale of Glamorgan Council – 
Community Services Department St.Illtyd School and Family Centre £470,293



4

GRANTS AWARDED

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

Wales Wrexham County Borough 
Council CC's across three sites £465,200

Torfaen County Borough Torfaen Integrated 
Council Education Department Children's Centre £449,844

Cyngor Gwynedd Canolfan Integredig Maesincla £404,000

The Isle of Anglesey County 
Council Tudur Ward £383,000

Powys County Council Machynlleth and Dovey Valley ICC £172,926

Powys County Council Oldford ICC £137,029

Northern Ireland The Chinese Welfare Chinese Community Centre 
Association Limited (playgroup/crèche facilities) £250,000

Newhill Youth and Community 
Centre Association Newhill Childcare Centre £236,900

Oasis Caring in Action Oasis Early Years Centre £227,991

Leitrim Community Playgroup Leitrim Cross Community Playgroup £218,056

Ardmonagh Family and Ardmonagh Childcare 
Community Group Limited (New Build Project) £177,513

Whiterock Creche Association Refurbishment £155,000

Ballykinlar Community Mobile Accommodation for 
Pre-School Quality Pre-School £128,472

Magherafelt Womens Group Kidz Lodge Daycare £120,000

Ardboe Community Group £103,596



2004   2005

5

Out Of School Hours – Learning
£205 million, including £25 million for summer schools, was made available to provide out of school
hours learning activities in half of all secondary schools and special schools and a quarter of all primary
schools. The Initiative was later expanded with £25.5 million made available to fund school sports 
co-ordinators. During 2004/05, a further £28.4 million has been allocated within England to expand
funding of school sports co-ordinators as part of the Young People’s Fund.

Over the lifetime of the initiative, the Fund has offered grants valuing £215.3 million representing 
89 per cent of the amount available under this initiative. 

Between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005, 13 grants totalling £0.2 million were offered under the out
of school hours – learning initiative, and 103 grants totalling £8.6 million were offered under the school
sports co-ordinators programme. 

Details of grant offers over £100,000 made under the school sports co-ordinators programme
between 1 April 2003 and 31 March 2004 are listed below in table 3.  No awards greater than
£100,000 were made on the out of school hours – learning initiative.

Table 3 – Out Of School Hours Learning – School Sports Co-ordinators
grant offers over £100,000 made between 1 April 2004 and 
31 March 2005.
Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

England
East Midlands Leicester City LEA Leicester City LEA £113,940

Roade School Sports College Roade School Sports College £113,940

London Lewisham Council Lewisham Council – Sport and 
Active Recreation Service £113,940

Bromley LEA Bromley LEA £113,938

Southfields Community College Southfields Community College £113,937

North East Farringdon Community and Farringdon Community and 
Houghton Kepier Sports Colleges Houghton Kepier Sports Colleges £208,890

Newcastle LEA Newcastle LEA £113,940

North West Lancaster School Lancaster School £113,940

East Manchester EAZ East Manchester EAZ £113,940

South East William Parker (Boys) School William Parker (Boys) School £113,940

The Wavell School The Wavell School £113,935



6

GRANTS AWARDED

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

West Midlands Arrow Vale High School Arrow Vale High School £132,930

The Streetly School The Streetly School £120,609

Hagley Park Sports College Hagley Park Sports College £113,940

Shelfield Sports and Shelfield Sports and Community 
Community College College £113,176

Baverstock School and Baverstock School and Specialist 
Specialist Sports College Sports College £110,674

Yorkshire and Spen Valley High School Spen Valley High School £170,903
the Humber Outwood Grange College Outwood Grange College £113,940

Wickersley School and Wickersley School and 
Sports College Sports College £113,940

Rawmarsh Sports College Rawmarsh Sports College £113,940

The Rossington School The Rossington School £113,935

Oaklands School Oaklands School £108,586

Details of grants over £5 million
There is one grant of over £5 million awarded through the Out Of School Hours Learning programme.

Organisation:  Birmingham LEA

Grant scheme:  Birmingham LEA

Grant Awarded:  £5,245,360

Paid to date (31/3/05) £4,637,663

Completion date 31 December 2005

Birmingham City Council was awarded £5,245,360 in April 2000 to provide a range of out of school
hours learning activities for targeted children and young people. The project provides two programmes
of activities – individual school or cluster-based provision and citywide activities delivered by
partnership organisations University of the First Age, Children’s University and Leisure Services.
Schools benefit from nine terms (three years) of funding over the City Council’s 5-year funding period. 



2004   2005

7

New Opportunities for PE and Sport
The New Opportunities for PE and Sport programme is making £750.75 million less administration
costs available across the UK for building and modernising PE and sports facilities, primarily in schools,
and for activities that promote community use of these facilities. In 2003, an additional £100 million
was made available for the community sport investment programme.

This initiative includes the following grant programmes: 

� New Opportunities For PE and Sport, England – £524.3 million

� Active Places, England – £2 million

� New Opportunities For PE and Sport, Scotland – £52 million

� New Opportunities For PE and Sport Activities, Scotland – £36.3 million

� New Opportunities For PE and Sport, Wales – £48.7 million

� New Opportunities For PE and Sport, Northern Ireland – £33.7 million

� Football Foundation – grass roots development for schools – £30 million

� Spaces For Sports and Arts – £25 million

� Active England – £77.5 million

� Active Futures, Scotland – £5.5 million

� Mentro Allan, Wales – £6.5 million

� Active Lifestyles, Northern Ireland – £2.1 million

� Community Sport (Sports Council NI) – £2.4 million

The Spaces For Sport and Arts programme is a joint scheme funded by DCMS, Sport England and Arts
Council for England as well as the Fund. The scheme is administered by Sport England and details of
grants over £100,000 are disclosed in Sport England’s annual report.

The Active England programme is a joint scheme funded by Sport England and the New Opportunities
Fund. The scheme is administered by Sport England and details of grants over £100,000 are disclosed
in Sport England’s annual report.

By 31 March 2005, £715.4 million, 88 per cent of the available funds, had been committed. 

Details of grant offers over £100,000 made under the New Opportunities For PE and Sport
programmes between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005 are listed below in table 4.



GRANTS AWARDED

8

Table 4 – Grant offers over £100,000 made under the New
Opportunities for PE and Sport programme between 1 April 2003 and 
31 March 2004.
Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

East Midlands Lincolnshire County Council Long Sutton Peele School – 
4 court sports hall £1,810,676

Lincolnshire County Council Kirton Middlecott School – 
Sports Centre £1,801,120

Northamptonshire County Montsaye Community College – 
Council modernisation of an existing swimming 

pool and extension of sports hall £1,568,770

Northamptonshire County Longtown Outdoor Education Centre – 
Council accommodation block 

at an outdoor adventure centre £500,250

Leicestershire County Council South Wigston High School – four court 
sports hall and changing facilities £1,432,856

Leicester City Council City of Leicester School and Sixth 
Form College – four court sports hall 
and fitness suite £1,300,000

Derbyshire County Council Brookfield Community School – 
4 court sports hall £1,203,930

Lincolnshire County Council Grantham Central Technology 
College – Sports Centre £1,175,003

Nottingham City Council Ellis Guilford School and Sports College – 
4 court Sports Hall, with multi use room 
and fitness suite £1,085,100

Derbyshire County Council Eckington Secondary School – 
4 Court Sports Hall £1,023,260

Nottingham City Council Farnborough School – Four court 
sports hall and fitness suite £855,390

Nottinghamshire County Council Revenue Grant £662,122

Nottingham City Council Colwick Park Adventure Centre – 
New Build Adventure Centre £528,020

Leicester City Council Soar Valley Community College – new 
floodlit sand filled synthetic turf pitch £509,000

Derby City Council Darley Park Barn – Barn Conversion 
for Outdoor Activities £499,545



Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

East Midlands Leicestershire County Council King Edward VII Community College – 
new floodlit synthetic turf pitch £451,571

Derbyshire County Council Wilsthorpe Community School – 
Floodlit Synthetic Turf Pitch £436,416

Northamptonshire County Prince William School – New 
Council floodlit synthetic turf pitch £422,316

Nottinghamshire County Council Sutton Centre Community College – full 
sized floodlit synthetic turf pitch £404,910

Nottinghamshire County Council The Mill Adventure Base – Modernisation 
of Outdoor Adventure Centre's Buildings £375,000

Leicester City Council Moat Community College – new synthetic 
turf pitch £348,400

Derby City Council Woodlands Community School – upgrade 
swimming pool and changing £341,938

Derbyshire County Council Lea Green Development Centre – Multi use 
Games Area and Sports Hall Improvement £334,937

Nottingham City Council Bigwood School – Multi Use Games Area 
With Floodlighting and Changing £326,030

Northamptonshire County Kingsbrook School – Floodlit full sized 
Council synthetic turf pitch £280,000

Leicestershire County Council Winstanley Community College – new sand 
filled floodlit MUGA and refurbished changing £271,092

Northamptonshire County Weaver GM School – New multi use room, 
Council storage and access corridor £258,750

Derbyshire County Council Aldercar Community School – floodlit and 
fenced sand filled MUGA with additional 
fenced area. £235,440

Lincolnshire County Council Development grant £231,800

Nottinghamshire County Council Asquith Primary School – new one court 
sports hall £230,625

Nottinghamshire County Council All Saints RC Comprehensive School – two 
new multi-use games areas £213,750

Nottinghamshire County Council The Meden Comprehensive School – New 
Multi Use Games Area and Netball 
Courts Upgrade £212,279

Nottinghamshire County Council Bramcote Hills Comprehensive 
School – Changing Rooms £183,750

2004   2005

9



GRANTS AWARDED

10

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

East Midlands Northamptonshire County Southfields School for Girls – One Court 
Council Sports Hall £168,575

Derbyshire County Council White Hall Centre – Climbing Wall and 
Dining Room Extension £165,454

Leicestershire County Council Beaumanor Hall – New high ropes course
and access facilities £141,000

Derbyshire County Council Pleasley Outdoor Centre – Adapt 
Existing Building £131,893

Nottinghamshire County Council Cuckney Primary School – new one court 
sports hall £120,760

Derby City Council Revenue Grant £102,150

Nottinghamshire County Council Arnold Hill School – Sports Barn Improvement £100,000

Eastern Suffolk County Council Holbrook High School – Four Court Sports 
Hall, Fitness Studio, Dance, Storage 
and Changing £2,034,604

Hertfordshire County Council St Alban's Girls School – New four court 
sports hall with changing facilities £2,016,246

Suffolk County Council Chantry High School – Synthetic Turf Pitch £1,191,000

Norfolk County Council Framingham Earl High School – 
4 Court Sports Hall £1,136,654

Norfolk County Council Aylsham High School – 4 Court Sports Hall £1,048,041

Norfolk County Council Whitilingham Outdoor Education and
Activity Centre – new changing and
teaching accommodation £945,000

Norfolk County Council Avenue Middle School – 1 Court Sport Hall £870,883

Essex County Council Great Baddow High School – New 
Changing Area and Entrance Foyer £840,322

Hertfordshire County Council Breakespeare Special School – one court 
sports hall with changing facilities £809,473

Essex County Council Anglo European School – Gymnasium and 
Changing Facilities £776,820

Essex County Council St Peters High School – Refurbishment of
existing changing area £702,494

Hertfordshire County Council Garston Consortium – Synthetic Turf Pitch £655,851

Essex County Council Harlow Environmental and OE Centre – 
Indoor Climbing Facility £609,828



2004   2005

11

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

Eastern Peterborough City Council Arthur Mellows Village College – 
Fitness Suite £592,015

Norfolk County Council Docking Primary School and Nursery – 
New multi use sports hall £578,495

Cambridgeshire County Council Manor Community College – 3 Court 
Sports Hall £565,943

Hertfordshire County Council Roundwood Park School – Synthetic Turf Pitch £556,533

Cambridgeshire County Council Sir Harry Smith Community College – 
Floodlit Multi-Use Games Area and 
Changing Rooms Improvements £555,403

Essex County Council Revenue Grant £502,682

Peterborough City Council Jack Hunt School – Upgrade Sports Hall 
to Gymnasium £448,108

Essex County Council Copford CE (VC) Primary School – 
multi use sports hall £439,274

Southend on Sea Borough Southend High School for Boys – five court 
Council sports hall with fitness suite £413,546

Thurrock Borough Council St Clere's School – Changing Pavilion £400,950

Cambridgeshire County Council Grafham Water Centre – Multi use indoor 
facility and climbing £400,000

Cambridgeshire County Council The Queens School – Floodlit Multi Use 
Games Area and Changing Room Facilities £398,012

Essex County Council White Notley Primary School – multi use 
sports hall £370,185

Thurrock Borough Council The Ockendon School – Modernisation of 
swimming pool changing £333,257

Essex County Council Belchamp St Paul CEVA Primary School – 
multi use sports hall £332,655

Cambridgeshire County Council Ernulf Community School – Floodlit Multi 
Use Games Area £329,400

Thurrock Borough Council Gable Hall School – multi use games area £305,469

Peterborough City Council Stanground College – Swimming pool 
modernisation £294,791

London Borough of Suntrap Field Study Centre – Improvement 
Waltham Forest of Outdoor Centre £293,226

London Borough of Newham Fairplay House – High ropes course and 
caving experience £284,750



GRANTS AWARDED

12

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

Eastern Bedfordshire County Council Blue Peris Mountain Centre – ropes 
course, climbing wall, classroom, 
bivouac centre £280,481

Bedfordshire County Council Streetfield Middle School – modernised 
changing facilities £276,884

Bedfordshire County Council Henlow Middle School – modernise 
changing rooms £236,900

Bedfordshire County Council Queensbury Upper School – Fitness Suite
with changing facilities £220,000

Bedfordshire County Council Harrold Priory Middle School – new 
changing facilities £219,962

Essex County Council Danbury Youth Camp – Shower and Toilet Block £204,808

Southend on Sea Borough Bournemouth Park Primary School – 
Council multi use games area £202,317

Luton Borough Council Dell Farm – Accommodation Extension and 
Outdoor Activities £195,500

Peterborough City Council Revenue Grant £186,199

Bedfordshire County Council Etonbury Middle School – Modernised 
Changing Facilities £182,170

Thurrock Borough Council William Edwards School – Floodlit 
Synthetic Turf Pitch £175,967

Hertfordshire County Council The Heathcote School – modernised and 
upgraded changing rooms £147,594

Hertfordshire County Council Adeyfield School – modernised and 
upgraded changing rooms £125,416

Peterborough City Council Orton Longueville School – Multiuse 
Game Area £120,862

Bedfordshire County Council Riseley Lower School – new changing 
rooms and storage £119,000

Essex County Council Davenant Foundation School £113,138

Essex County Council Clacton County High School – 
changing facilities £100,000

Essex County Council Thriftwood International Scout Camp – 
Shower and Toilet Block £100,000

London London Borough of Barking Dagenham Priory Comprehensive School – 
and Dagenham four court sports hall, dance studio and 

fitness suite £2,772,991



2004   2005

13

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

London London Borough of Waltham Leytonstone Secondary School – four court 
Forest sports hall, fitness suite and MUGA £2,195,683

London Borough of Greenwich Eltham Green School – New Four court 
Sports Hall £2,125,000

London Borough of Redbridge Woodford County High School – four court 
sports hall with aerobics room £2,014,197

London Borough of Enfield Edmonton Lower School – 4-Court Sports 
Hall, Fitness Suite, Changing Rooms and 
3 Tennis Courts £1,800,000

London Borough of Tower George Green Secondary School – 
Hamlets hydrotherapy pool and modernised sports

hall and gymnasium £1,475,108

London Borough of Camden Acland Burghley Secondary School – 
Sports hall upgrade, changing and 
ancillary facilities £1,402,000

London Borough of Southwark Spa School – Two court sports hall 
and fitness room £1,283,138

London Borough of Brent Chalkhill Primary School – new two
court sports hall £1,214,129

Royal Borough of Kensington Sion Manning Secondary School – 
and Chelsea Dance and Fitness Suite £963,509

London Borough of Havering Westlands Playing Fields – New 
Changing Pavilion £868,035

London Borough of Hackney Clapton Girls Technology College – 
Multi-Use Games Area, Two Tennis 
Courts and Changing Rooms £771,750

London Borough of Langdon Park School – Multi Use Games 
Tower Hamlets Area and Athletics Track £759,093

London Borough of Ealing Northolt High School – Four Court Sports 
hall and Changing Provision £750,000

London Borough of Hackney Hackney Downs Park – Upgrade of Multi-Use 
Games Area and 3 Tennis Courts, and 
New Changing Pavilion £715,161

London Borough of St Paul's Way Community School – New 
Tower Hamlets Fitness Suite and Changing Rooms £705,507

Westminster City Council Quintin Kynaston School – Dance Studio 
and Fitness Suite £665,074



GRANTS AWARDED

14

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

London London Borough of Hackney Haggerston Girls School – Floodlit Multi-use 
Games Area and Changing Pavilion £630,983

London Borough of Brent Gladstone Park Changing 
Pavilion £619,756

London Borough of Hackney Sir Thomas Abney Primary 
School – Multi-Use Games Area £608,076

London Borough of Hillingdon Mellow Lane Secondary School – 
Synthetic Turf Pitch (STP) and 
Changing Facilities £589,805

London Borough of Ernest Bevin College – 
Wandsworth Judo Facility £548,332

London Borough of Hackney Skinners' Company's School for 
Girls – Multi-Use Games Area 
and Changing Pavilion £544,190

London Borough of Greenwich St Thomas More RC School – 
Multi Use Games Area 
with Sprint Track £506,378

London Borough of Haringey Gladesmore Secondary School – 
Dance Studio and Fitness Suite £491,000

London Borough of Edinburgh Primary School – 
Waltham Forest One Court Sports Hall £470,892

London Borough of Bexley Hurstmere School for Boys and 
Chislehurst and Sidcup Grammar 
School – Floodlit Synthetic 
Turf Pitch £462,639

London Borough of Merton Mitcham Vale Secondary School – 
Full Size Synthetic Turf Pitch £435,000

London Borough of Harrow Whitmore High School – A new
fitness suite and modernisation 
to changing areas £421,010

London Borough of Lambeth The London Nautical School – 
New four court sports hall (33m x 
18m) and changing facilities £400,000

London Borough of Haringey Risley Avenue Primary School – 
Playground Refurbishment, Multi 
Use Games Area and Trim-Trail £398,572

London Borough of Merton Tamworth Manor High School – 
Full size Synthetic turf pitch £393,125



2004   2005

15

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

London London Borough of Enfield Changing Facilities at 13 Secondary Schools £390,000

London Borough of Lewisham Ty'n Y Berth Mountain Centre – 
Refurbishment and Mechanical Works £382,357

London Borough of Lambeth Upper Dunraven School – changing rooms 
and lobby area £360,478

London Borough of Enfield Oakthorpe Road – Playing Field Upgrade 
and Changing Pavilion £350,000

London Borough of Harrow Cannons High School – A new Fitness Suite 
and modernisation of changing areas £344,633

London Borough of Bromley Cator Park School for Girls – Dance Studio £335,623

London Borough of Lambeth Norwood Secondary School – New multi-use 
games area and modernisation of 
internal facilities. £331,704

London Borough of Bexley Trinity School – Synthetic Turf Multi-Use 
Games Area with Floodlights £323,241

London Borough of Islington Islington Green School Fitness Suite £311,945

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest Whitefield Special School – New sports hall £301,919

London Borough of Bexley Marlborough School – Hydrotherapy Pool £300,000

London Borough of Lambeth Jessop Primary School – New floodlit multi use 
games area, changing and shower block £296,401

London Borough of Camden Revenue Grant £291,401

London Borough of Hillingdon Bishopsalt School – Tennis Courts and 
Multi Use Games Area £289,400

London Borough of Hackney Leaside Trust – Boathouse £279,000

Royal Borough of Kensington Cremorne Riverside Centre – Covered 
and Chelsea teaching area, changing and storage £258,025

London Borough of Camden Development grant £253,648

London Borough of Mile End Adventure Base – urban adventure 
Tower Hamlets base and related facilities £249,593

London Borough of Greenwich John Roan School – multi use games area £243,000

London Borough of Lambeth Woodmansterne Primary School – 
Multi Use Games Area and new changing 
and shower block £240,247

London Borough of Bromley Kelsey Park School – Fitness Suite £237,396

London Borough of Islington Holloway School – Multi-Use Games Area. £237,049



Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

London London Borough of Barnet Moss Hall Junior School – 
changing facilities £236,706

Royal Borough of Kingston 
upon Thames Hollyfield School – Multi Use Games Area £232,493

London Borough of Barnet Oak Lodge School, Heath View – multi use 
games area £230,536

Royal Borough of Kingston Tolworth Junior and Infants School – one and 
upon Thames a half court sports hall and changing facilities £229,162

London Borough of Haringey Pendarren House Outdoor Education Centre – 
Bungalow Conversion and High Ropes Course £226,344

London Borough of Ealing Villiers High School – One Floodlit Multi-Use 
Games Area and Two Multi-Use Games Areas £224,291

London Borough of Bexley Woodside School – Multi Use Games Area £209,999

London Borough of Hillingdon Dr Tripletts Primary School – Tennis Courts 
and Multi Use Games Area £205,414

London Borough of Greenwich Eglington School – Multi Use Games Area £201,300

London Borough of Islington Islington Arts and Media School Floodlit 
Multi Use Games Area £196,750

London Borough of Bromley Charles Darwin School – Dance Studio £191,170

London Borough of Greenwich Charlton Manor School – Floodlit Multi Use 
Games Area £185,510

London Borough of Lewisham Prendergast School – Multi use games area £173,179

London Borough of Bexley Westwood Technology College – Multi Use 
Games Area with Floodlights £166,825

London Borough of Camden Gospel Oak Primary School – Multi use 
Games Area £165,710

London Borough of Ealing Perivale Athletics Track – Changing Pavilion £164,881

London Borough of Haringey North Haringey Primary School – multi use 
games area and playground upgrade £161,641

London Borough of Camden Swiss Cottage Special School – Adventure 
playground and multiuse games area £155,000

London Borough of Lambeth Charles Edward Brooke School for Girls – 
multi use games area £152,859

London Borough of Lambeth Julians Primary School – multi use 
games area £149,290

GRANTS AWARDED

16



Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

London London Borough of Bromley Kemnal Technology College – Sports hall 
Modernisation and Changing Room 
Improvements £143,500

London Borough of Haringey Belmont Junior School – Multi use 
games areas £141,904

London Borough of Haringey St Ignatius RC Primary School – multi use 
games area £141,489

London Borough of Haringey Highgate Primary School – playground 
refurbishment £141,010

London Borough of Islington Islington Green School – Floodlit Multi Use 
Games Area, Cricket Practice Wicket and 
Long-Jump Pit £139,283

London Borough of Barnet Playground markings at various schools. £134,719

London Borough of Swanlea Secondary School – Multi Use 
Tower Hamlets Games Area £133,993

London Borough of Haringey Lordship Lane Primary School – multi use 
games area and playground refurbishment £133,816

London Borough of Kobi Nazrul Primary School – sports hall 
Tower Hamlets extension £127,851

London Borough of Islington Elizabeth Garrett Anderson School – Two Multi 
Use Games Areas and Two Tennis Courts £127,421

London Borough of Wandsworth Alton School – Multi Use Games Area £124,999

London Borough of Phoenix High School – Fitness suite and 
Hammersmith and Fulham upgrade to toilet and changing facilities £121,520

London Borough of Ealing Drayton Manor High School – Multi Use 
Games Areas £121,364

London Borough of Islington St Aloysius School – Drainage System to 
Natural Turf Pitches £119,396

London Borough of Islington Central Foundation Boy's School – Changing 
Room Refurbishment £119,329

London Borough of Haringey St James CE Primary School – Playground 
Refurbishment and Multi Use Games Area £118,249

London Borough of Lambeth Elm Court Special School – Sports extension 
and storage £117,151

London Borough of Sir William Burrough Primary School – 
Tower Hamlets Multi Use Games Area £115,214

2004   2005

17



GRANTS AWARDED

18

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

London London Borough of Barnet Whitings Hill School – multi use games area £113,453

London Borough of Haringey Weston Park Primary School – multi use 
games area, trim trail and climbing wall £110,600

London Borough of Lewisham Deptford Green School – Refurbish multi use 
games area £107,712

London Borough of Croydon Revenue Grant £106,771

London Borough of Haringey Noel Park Primary School – multi use 
games area £104,155

London Borough of Croydon Outdoor Adventure at 10 school sites – 
low ropes course £103,200

London Borough of Lewisham Bonus Pastor Secondary School – Multi-use 
games area £102,395

London Borough of Brent St Mary's Church of England Primary 
School – MUGA £100,000

London Borough of Southwark Revenue Grant £100,000

London Borough of Sutton Hackbridge Primary School – one court 
sports hall £100,000

London Borough of Sutton Green Wrythe Primary School – One court 
sports hall £100,000

North East Newcastle City Council Kenton School – Six Court Sports Hall and 
Dance Studio £1,700,000

Gateshead Metropolitan Whickham School – STP and 3 Multi Use 
Borough Council Games Areas £1,330,600

Northumberland County Council Berwick Community High School – Synthetic 
Turf Pitch and Changing Provision £1,288,565

Sunderland City Council Biddick School Sports College Dance and 
Sports Hall Link Block £1,147,965

Newcastle City Council Sir Charles Parsons School Teaching Pool 
and Hydrotherapy Unit £1,128,991

Newcastle City Council Walbottle Technology Campus Floodlit 
Sports Facilities and Changing Rooms £1,031,561

Durham County Council Greenfield School Community and Arts College 
– Four Court Sports Hall with Changing £1,005,687

South Tyneside Metropolitan 
Borough Council Harton School – Four Court Sports Hall £1,000,000

South Tyneside Metropolitan Fellgate Primary School – Floodlit MUGA, 
Borough Council changing and pitch drainage £804,477



2004   2005

19

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

North East Northumberland County Council Allendale Middle School – Two Court 
Sports Hall and Changing provision £542,717

Northumberland County Council Blyth Tynedale County Middle School – 
Changing Facility £522,003

Redcar and Cleveland West Redcar Community School – 
Borough Council Fitness Training Suite £500,000

North Tyneside Council Whitley Bay High School Multi Use Games 
Area and Changing £450,000

Newcastle City Council Hawkhirst Outdoor Centre – New 
Residential Block £361,050

Redcar and Cleveland Huntcliff Secondary School MUGA and 
Borough Council Refurbishment of Facilities £303,833

North Tyneside Council Seaton Burn Community College Multi Use 
Games Area £285,917

Stockton Borough Council Ian Ramsey C of E School – Modernising 
Changing Provision £223,000

Northumberland County Council Lynemouth First School – Multi Use 
Games Area £165,180

Northumberland County Council Bellingham Middle School – Multi Use 
Games Area £153,330

Northumberland County Council Ellington First School – MUGA £138,850

Darlington Borough Council Darlington and District Youth and 
Community Association – Outdoor 
Activities and Dining Extension £122,606

Darlington Borough Council Dodmire Junior School – Multi Use Games 
Area and Store £118,384

Middlesbrough Council Revenue Grant £118,200

Darlington Borough Council Skerne Park Primary School – Multi Use 
Games Area and Store £106,917

Darlington Borough Council Branksome Comprehensive School – 
Multi Use Games Area and Store £105,174

Darlington Borough Council Carmel Technology College – Multi Use 
Games Area £104,490

Darlington Borough Council Whinfield Junior School – Multi Use 
Games Area and Store £102,036



GRANTS AWARDED

20

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

North West Liverpool City Council Alsop High School – 4 Court Sports Hall, Fitness
Suite and 4 lane x 25m Swimming Pool £4,638,975

Wirral Metropolitan Woodchurch High School – A six-court sports 
Borough Council hall with reception, vending area and

changing rooms £2,441,177

Liverpool City Council Gateacre Community Comprehensive 
School – Sports Hall £2,200,000

Manchester City Council Wright Robinson Sports College – facilities for
dance, weights, fitness, table tennis etc. £2,124,000

Salford City Council Fit City Worsley – Swimming Facilities £1,906,627

Oldham Metropolitan The Radclyffe School – Indoor Athletic 
Borough Council Sprint Hall £1,858,000

Manchester City Council Levenshulme High School – four court 
sports hall £1,799,247

Lancashire County Council Wellfield High School – four court sports hall £1,704,749

Tameside Metropolitan Fairfield High School – Four Court 
Borough Council Sports Hall £1,571,000

Cumbria County Council Millom School – synthetic turf pitch and 
changing £1,459,221

Lancashire County Council Bowland High School – 3 court sports hall £1,439,649

Sefton Metropolitan Litherland High School – Six lane synthetic 
Borough Council athletics track with centre field and changing £1,210,000

Cumbria County Council Solway Community Technology College – 
Four court sports hall £1,198,590

Oldham Metropolitan Hathershaw Technology College – 
Borough Council Modernisation of Sports Centre £1,064,680

Cumbria County Council Appleby Grammar School – four court 
sports hall £988,586

Stockport Metropolitan Marple Hall School – New 4 Court Sports Hall,
Borough Council with fitness suite. £920,659

Liverpool City Council St Margaret's CoE High School – 4 Court 
Sports Hall and Fitness Suite £810,991

Liverpool City Council Colomendy Centre for Outdoor Education – New
climbing, caving and water-based facilities £780,000

Halton Borough Council The Heath Technology College – Floodlit, 
fenced Synthetic Turf Pitch £729,659



2004   2005

21

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

North West Lancashire County Council Caton Community Primary School – 
one court sports hall £709,115

Salford City Council Lledr Hall Outdoor Education Centre 
New Complex £680,789

St Helens Metropolitan Rainford High Technology College – 
Borough Council full-size synthetic turf pitch, floodlights, 

accommodation block £609,141

Blackburn with Darwen 
Borough Council Kentmere Outdoor Centre £583,388

Halton Borough Council St. Chads RC High School – New Changing 
Rooms and Sports Hall modernisation £582,958

Bury Metropolitan Woodhey High School – full size STP and 
Borough Council grass pitch drainage with changing £562,406

Manchester City Council St Thomas Aquinas RC High School – 
multi-purpose hall and fitness centre £559,200

Manchester City Council Our Ladys RC High School – multi activity 
hall and two new changing rooms £558,475

Warrington Borough Council Cardinal Newman Catholic High School – 
Sports Hall and changing facility 
extension and modernisation £475,000

Manchester City Council Revenue Grant £471,600

Trafford Metropolitan 
Borough Council Lostock College Dance Studio Project £460,975

Wirral Metropolitan Oldershaw High School – Multi Use Games 
Borough Council Area and Cricket Nets £451,712

Wirral Metropolitan Oaklands Outdoor Education Centre – 
Borough Council New accommodation, changing and 

storage facilities £448,000

Bury Metropolitan 
Borough Council Broad Oak High School – Synthetic Turf Pitch £444,854

Wirral Metropolitan Weatherhead High School – Full-size, floodlit,
Borough Council fenced Synthetic Turf Pitch £444,841

Tameside Metropolitan Longdendale High School Outdoor 
Borough Council Adventure Centre £437,394

Bolton Metropolitan 
Borough Council Turton High School – Multi Use Games Area £396,095



GRANTS AWARDED

22

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

North West Bolton Metropolitan St James CE Secondary School – one sand 
Borough Council dressed MUGA and one macadam MUGA £369,925

Blackpool Borough Council Beacon Hill High School – 2 multi use 
games areas, fencing and floodlights £366,199

Sefton Metropolitan Chesterfield High School Sports College – 
Borough Council New Changing Rooms £360,000

Cheshire County Council Christleton High School Swimming Pool £356,839

Wigan Metropolitan Fred Longworth High School – Floodlit and 
Borough Council fenced MUGA £354,329

Wigan Metropolitan St Mary's RC High School – Upgrade to 
Borough Council floodlit MUGA £344,803

Wigan Metropolitan St Edmund Arrowsmith RC High School – 
Borough Council New floodlit MUGA £342,499

Rochdale Metropolitan Castleton Primary School – New Changing 
Borough Council Rooms and Junior Pitch Development £341,798

Oldham Metropolitan Castleshaw Centre – Upgrade Residential 
Borough Council Accommodation £341,665

Bolton Metropolitan Sharples High School – Multi Use 
Borough Council Games Area £326,713

Lancashire County Council Borwick Hall – Extension to 
accommodation block £323,910

Blackburn With Darwen 
Borough Council Audley Campus Synthetic Turf Pitch £321,938

Bolton Metropolitan Thornleigh Salesian College – synthetic 
Borough Council turf pitch £316,495

Wigan Metropolitan Lowton Specialist Sport College – Floodlit 
Borough Council and fenced MUGA £312,454

Liverpool City Council Cardinal Heenan RC High School – Four 
new MUGAs £300,000

Blackpool Borough Council Boundary Campus – two multi use 
games areas £294,692

Liverpool City Council Childwall School – Changing rooms £280,000

Cheshire County Council Ruskin Sports College – Changing Facilities £270,350

Stockport Metropolitan Reddish Vale High School – New Floodlit 
Borough Council Synthetic Turf Pitch, Fencing and 

Dividing Netting £264,100



2004   2005

23

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

North West Cheshire County Council Coppenhall High School – Multi Use 
Games Area £262,936

Wigan Metropolitan Hawkley Hall High School – Floodlit and 
Borough Council fenced MUGA £252,140

Bolton metropolitan 
Borough Council Revenue Grant £251,775

Wigan Metropolitan 
Borough Council Kingsdown High School – Floodlit MUGA £247,911

Wigan Metropolitan Hesketh Fletcher CofE High School – 
Borough Council Upgrade to floodlit MUGA. £247,736

Tameside Metropolitan Egerton Park Arts College, Multi Use 
Borough Council Games Area £245,000

Knowsley Metropolitan St Margaret Mary's Catholic Junior School – 
Borough Council Gymnasium, Fitness suite and Changing 

Room Upgrade £233,950

Cumbria County Council St Joseph's Catholic High School – multi use 
games area £233,017

Blackpool Borough Council Stanley Park Outdoor Adventure – climbing wall £207,969

Cheshire County Council Playground Schemes at 10 Schools £205,000

Bolton Metropolitan Bolton Primary Schools – 
Borough Council Pitch Drainage Projects £202,516

Wigan Metropolitan 
Borough Council Golborne High School – New floodlit MUGA £201,474

Sefton Metropolitan Stanley High School – 
Borough Council Changing Rooms Upgrade £200,000

Cheshire County Council Leftwich County High School – MUGA £199,214

Lancashire County Council Hothersall Lodge Field Centre – new 
artificial lake £193,891

Middlesbrough Council Lanehead Outdoor Centre – 
Centre Refurbishment £191,479

Cheshire County Council Stanney High School – Changing facilities £188,648

Salford City Council Fit City Clarendon Swimming 
Pool Improvements £179,500

Cheshire County Council Revenue Grant £175,000

Blackpool Borough Council Park Special School Multi Use Games Area £159,093

Lancashire County Council Tower Wood OEC – day visitor centre £158,960



GRANTS AWARDED

24

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

North West Stockport Metropolitan St James RC High School – Floodlit Multi Use
Borough Council Games Area with Fencing and Dividing Netting £157,346

Stockport Metropolitan St Philip's Catholic Primary School – Hall 
Borough Council extension and changing facilities £157,143

Rochdale Metropolitan Heybrook Primary School – Multi Use 
Borough Council Games Area £154,300

Cheshire County Council Cheshire County Council – Area 
Playground markings £153,978

Salford City Council Revenue Grant £152,500

Stockport Metropolitan St Annes RC High School – Multi Use 
Borough Council Games Area £134,568

Lancashire County Council Whitehough OA Centre – accommodation 
upgrade. £127,703

Salford City Council Orthodox Jewish Schools Playground 
Improvements £125,397

Warrington Borough Council Culcheth High School – Floodlit, fenced STP 
(100m x 64m) and modernised car park £125,000

Trafford Metropolitan 
Borough Council Stretford High School – Fitness Suite £123,400

Sefton Metropolitan 
Borough Council Meols Cop High School £117,483

Sefton Metropolitan 
Borough Council Outdoor Adventure Trails in 37 Schools £116,781

Rochdale Metropolitan Moorhouse Community Primary School – 
Borough Council Multi Use Games Area £115,000

Halton Borough Council All Saints C of E Primary School – Two multi-use
games areas plus playground improvements £112,365

Sefton Metropolitan 
Borough Council Maghull High School – Changing Facilities £111,031

Sefton Metropolitan 
Borough Council Range High School – Changing facilities £102,900

Trafford Metropolitan St Ann's RC Primary School – multi use 
Borough Council games area £102,208

Bolton Metropolitan Brownlow Fold Primary School – Floodlit 
Borough Council Multi-Use Games Area £102,038

Sefton Metropolitan 
Borough Council St.George of England High School £100,000



2004   2005

25

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

South East Kent County Council The Abbey School – new four court 
sports hall £1,418,599

Oxfordshire County Council Blessed George Napier Catholic School – 
four court sports hall £1,226,188

Oxfordshire County Council Didcot Girls School – Four Court Sports Hall £1,045,203

Kent County Council Christchurch CE High School – Six court 
multi use games area and pavilion £863,550

Kent County Council Revenue Grant £853,133

Kent County Council Bewl Water OEC – New Main Building 
and Residential Facility £818,288

Medway Council Howard School – Table Tennis Centre £803,780

Surrey County Council High Ashurst OEC – New Main Building 
and Residential Facilities £799,657

Oxfordshire County Council Bartholomew School – Modernisation of existing
Four Court Hall and New Changing Rooms £782,521

Southampton City Council Bitterne Park Secondary School – Four Court 
Sports Hall £779,919

Kent County Council Swadelands School – New Fitness Suite 
and Dance Studio and Refurbishment of 
Changing Facilities £740,990

West Sussex County Council Downlands Community College – Sports hall, 
fitness centre and changing £700,000

East Sussex County Council The Causeway School – Sports hall extension £650,000

East Sussex County Council Northiam Primary School – Two court sports hall £650,000

Surrey County Council Kings International College, modernisation of 
gym and sports hall with changing facilities £626,524

Kent County Council The Hereson School – New Changing Facilities £596,717

Kent County Council The Mascalls School – Modernisation of 
Four-Court Sports Hall £572,300

Surrey County Council Bishop David Brown School – Swimming pool £562,500

Surrey County Council Salesian School – Synthetic Turf Pitch £520,454

Kent County Council Hersden Community Primary School – 
One Court Sports Hall £503,150



GRANTS AWARDED

26

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

South East West Sussex County Council The Holy Trinity School – Sports halls and 
changing facilities £500,000

Reading Borough Council Thamesbridge College – Full Size Synthetic 
Turf Pitch £498,300

Southampton City Council Woodmill Outdoor Activity Centre – 
Accommodation improvements £493,866

Hampshire County Council Minstead Outdoor Education Centre new 
eco-dormitory £493,000

Surrey County Council Linden Bridge School – New Swimming Pool 
and Changing Facilities £492,912

Buckinghamshire County Council Burnham Grammar School – full size Synthetic 
Turf Pitch £479,341

Slough Borough Council Wexham Secondary School – Synthetic Turf 
Pitch Modernisation £470,050

Surrey County Council Broadwater School – 4 Court Sports Hall £453,391

London Borough of Greenwich Margaret McMillan Centre – New Dayroom/
Dining Block and Tepees with bases £437,780

Portsmouth City Council Priory School – gymnasia and changing 
facility refurbishment £423,168

Surrey County Council Warlingham School Synthetic Turf Pitch £417,701

East Sussex County Council Beacon Community College – Changing room 
modernisation £376,000

West Berkshire Council John O'Gaunt School – Full Size Synthetic 
Turf Pitch £375,841

Kent County Council Minster College – Synthetic Turf Pitch £349,138

West Sussex County Council Chidham Parochial Primary School – Sports hall 
and storage facilities £300,000

Isle of Wight County Council Osborne Middle School – Multi Use 
Games Area £287,960

Oxfordshire County Council The Warriner School – New Changing Facilities 
and reception area at Existing Four Court 
Sports Hall £275,088

Reading Borough Council Whitley Park Junior and Infant School – New 
Changing and Storage Facilities, Grass Pitch 
and Playground £271,362



2004   2005

27

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

South East Buckinghamshire County Council Amersham School – multi use games area £261,859

Wokingham District Council The Forest School – Female Changing Area, 
Grass Pitch Drainage and Long Jump Pit £257,171

Southampton City Council Woolston Secondary School – multi use 
games area modernisation £255,000

West Sussex County Council St Antony's School – Small Sports Hall £250,000

Kent County Council The Ramsgate School – Athletics J Track 
and Floodlighting £249,953

Kent County Council Angley School Sports College and 
Tenterden Primary School – 2 floodlit 
multi use games areas £239,029

Buckinghamshire County Council Cressex School – Replacement full-size 
synthetic turf pitch with floodlighting £227,460

Kent County Council Umbrella Project – 40 Primary School 
Playgrounds £222,745

East Sussex County Council Hillcrest School – Two Court Multi Use Games 
Area and Modernisation of Changing Facilities £220,000

East Sussex County Council The Spray Water Centre – New 
Watersports Facility £220,000

Surrey County Council Bishop Wand Secondary School – Swimming 
Pool Changing Rooms £216,301

Southampton City Council Revenue Grant £193,631

Kent County Council The Hayesbrook School Multi Use Games Area £189,371

Wokingham District Council Whiteknights School – Drainage of sports 
pitch and extend and upgrade an existing 
playground £187,200

Oxfordshire County Council Woodlands OEC – Conversion and 
improvements of an existing residential 
stable block . £181,340

Hampshire County Council Cams Hill School – Dance Studio £180,000

Bracknell Forest Borough Council Harmans Water Primary School – New 
multi use games area £173,355

Buckinghamshire County Council Mandeville Upper School – New multi 
use games area £163,502

Buckinghamshire County Council Ickford Combined School – New One 
Court Sports Hall £161,908



GRANTS AWARDED

28

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

South East Surrey County Council Sythwood Primary School – multi use 
games area £160,708

Hampshire County Council Park Community School – floodlit multi use 
games area £156,000

Hampshire County Council Cowplain Community School – Multi Use 
Games Area £156,000

Hampshire County Council Bridgemary Community School – Multi Use 
Games Area £156,000

Buckinghamshire County Council Stony Dean School – New multi use games 
area and refurbishment of changing rooms £154,370

Buckinghamshire County Council Princes Risborough School – Multi Use 
Games Area £133,557

Buckinghamshire County Council Aylesbury High School – Four Court Sports Hall £133,470

Wokingham District Council Tirabad Outdoor Centre – Extension to 
Residential Outdoor Centre £127,810

Brighton and Hove Council Brighton and Hove LEA – Climbing 
Boulders Project £121,230

London Borough of Brent The Gordon Brown Outdoor Education Centre – 
Modernisation to accommodation £115,000

Buckinghamshire County Council Ashmead Combined School – Multi use 
games area £114,910

Buckinghamshire County Council Iver Heath Junior School – Floodlit multi use 
games area £113,383

West Sussex County Council The St. Philip Howard High School – Multi Use 
Games Area £110,000

Buckinghamshire County Council Great Kingshill School – Multi use games area £109,069

West Berkshire Council The Downs School – Sports Hall Extension £107,167

Portsmouth City Council Portsmouth – Primary/Junior School 
Playground Modernisation £105,000

West Berkshire Council Fir Tree School – Multi Use Games Area £102,432

West Sussex County Council Bishop Luffa School – Multi Use Games Area £100,000



2004   2005

29

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

South West Devon County Council Chulmleigh Community College – 4 Court 
Sports Hall £1,710,375

Somerset County Council Ansford School – 4 court Sports Hall £1,579,641

Cornwall County Council Brannel School – 4 court Sports Hall £894,056

Wiltshire County Council Lavington School – Three court sports hall £823,324

Cornwall County Council Torpoint Community School – 4 court Sports Hall £806,077

Dorset County Council Grange School – dance studio and trim trail £641,561

North Somerset Council Banwell Primary School – One Court 
Sports Hall £639,887

Torbay Council Torquay Community College – 4 Court 
Sports Hall £520,000

Bournemouth Borough Council Glenmoor School – Dance Studio and 
Changing Rooms £507,215

Gloucestershire County Council St. Benedicts Catholic High School – Four 
Court Sports Hall £468,991

Plymouth City Council Tamarside Community College – Dance Studio £463,842

Bournemouth Borough Council Moordown St John's Primary School – 
Changing Room Upgrade £457,536

Plymouth City Council Lipson Community College – new Synthetic 
Turf Pitch £441,973

Gloucestershire County Council Maidenhill School – Two Court Sports Hall £440,318

Swindon Borough Council The Ridgeway School – modernisation of 
existing changing rooms £407,621

Cornwall County Council Pool School and Community College – 
Multi Use Games Area £383,806

Cornwall County Council Looe Community College – Multi Use 
Games Area £366,399

North Somerset Council Goblin Coombe Environment Centre – 
New Dormitory Block £360,709

Bath and North East 
Somerset Council Oldfield Sports College – Dance Studio £359,904

Cornwall County Council Launceston College – Multi Use Games 
Area and Changing Facilities £351,550

Wiltshire County Council Rowdeford School – New one court hall £339,482



GRANTS AWARDED

30

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

South West Wiltshire County Council St Edmund's C of E Girls School – Provision 
of a new dance studio £336,791

Cornwall County Council Helston School – Multi Use Games Area £325,660

Cornwall County Council Penryn Community College – Multi Use 
Games Area £323,377

Plymouth City Council Plymouth Outdoor Education – Modernisation 
of Mountbatten Sailing Centre and 
Slipway Improvements £307,917

Plymouth City Council Hele's School – Cover and Floodlighting to 
Tennis Courts £296,826

Cornwall County Council Camborne School and Community College – 
Multi Use Games Area £296,233

Devon County Council Pilton Community College – Multi Use 
Games Area £291,464

Devon County Council Kingsbridge Community College – Multi Use 
Games Area £287,754

Gloucestershire County Council Brockworth School – Fitness suite, dance 
studio and changing modernisation £274,763

Gloucestershire County Council Paternoster School – New One Court Hall £266,597

Plymouth City Council Coombe Dean – Multi Use Games Area £262,709

Cornwall County Council Revenue Grant £260,000

Bath and North East 
Somerset Council Wellsway School – Synthetic Turf Pitch £259,000

Gloucestershire County Council Development grant £251,000

Bournemouth Borough Council Hengistbury Head Outdoor Centre – 
Improvements to Outdoor Activity Centre 
and Low Ropes Course £241,657

Plymouth City Council Stoke Damerel Community College – 
Multi Use Games Area £239,717

Devon County Council Pixies Holt – Outdoor Adventure Centre £235,061

Swindon Borough Council Liden Primary School – Floodlit multi use 
games area. £234,128

Dorset County Council Beaminster School – Two Court Sports Hall £233,456

Somerset County Council Castle Sports College – Athletics Track £228,600

Wiltshire County Council The George Ward School – New MUGA £217,859



2004   2005

31

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

South West Torbay Council Warren Barn Residential Centre – upgrade 
to allow residential visits £215,076

Swindon Borough Council Goddard Park Primary School – Floodlit Multi 
Use Games Area £204,470

Dorset County Council Revenue Grant £189,288

Devon County Council John Stocker Middle School – New Multi 
Use Games Area £181,781

Gloucestershire County Council Revenue Grant £171,950

Poole Borough Council Rossmore Community College – Multi Use 
Games Area £153,944

Bath and North East Writhlington School-Changing Rooms, 
Somerset Council Classrooms and Fitness Suite £150,000

Wiltshire County Council Amesbury Infant School – new one court hall £138,297

North Somerset Council Wyvern School – Floodlit Multi Use 
Games Area £133,090

Swindon Borough Council The Headlands School – Modernisation of 
changing rooms £123,419

Bath and North East 
Somerset Council Culverhay School – Multi Use Games Area £116,435

Somerset County Council Swanmead Middle School – Multi Use 
Games Area £114,752

Devon County Council West Croft Junior School – Multi Use 
Games Area £105,777

Devon County Council Forches Cross Community Primary – Multi 
Use Games Area £104,492

Swindon Borough Council Ruskin School – Multi Use Games Area and 
floodlighting £103,190

West Midlands Birmingham City Council Turves Green Boys and Turves Green Girls Schools 
– Four Court Sports Hall and Dance Studio £1,854,681

Worcestershire County Council Tenbury High School – 4 court sports hall £1,760,213

Birmingham City Council Dame Elizabeth Cadbury Technology College 
4 Court Sports Hall, Changing Rooms 
and Multi-activity Room £1,501,344

Dudley Metropolitan Pensnett – Four Court Sports Hall and 
Borough Council other facilities £1,284,250

Birmingham City Council Holte School – Sports Hall, changing and 
ancillary accommodation £1,200,000



GRANTS AWARDED

32

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

West Midlands Coventry City Council Lyng Hall School – Athletics Track, Floodlighting
and Changing Facilities £1,065,000

Birmingham City Council International School and Community 
College – Changing Pavilion, Playing Pitches, 
Footpath and Bridges £1,000,725

Walsall Metropolitan Walsall Airport – Outdoor Activity and 
Borough Council Environmental Learning Centre with 

Changing Facilities £969,293

Sandwell Metropolitan George Salter High School – New Floodlit 
Borough Council Synthetic Turf Pitch and Modernised 

Multi Use Games Area £909,961

Worcestershire County Council Dyson Perrins CE High School – New 
Changing Facilities and Fitness Suite and 
hall modernisation £868,100

Wolverhampton City Council Pendeford High School – 4 Court Sports 
Hall with Entrance Hall and Changing 
Room Refurbishment £840,000

Staffordshire County Council Paulet High School – Four court Sports Hall £783,388

Birmingham City Council Sheldon Heath Community School – Multi Use 
Games Area and Changing Pavilion £700,000

Sandwell Metropolitan 
Borough Council Warley High School – Sports Hall Extension £688,475

Coventry City Council Plas Dol Y Moch Outdoor Education Centre – 
Tubes Challenge and Refurbishment of 
Accommodation Block £686,396

Wolverhampton City Council Westcroft Special School and Sports College – 
Demolition and Reconstruction of 
Swimming Pool Building £676,643

Birmingham City Council Stockland Green School – Dance Studio and 
Fitness Suite £676,000

Coventry City Council Baginton Fields Special School – Hydrotherapy 
Pool and Changing Facilities £642,395

Wolverhampton City Council Smestow School – Changing Facilities £636,000

Walsall Metropolitan Willenhall School Sports College – 
Borough Council Synthetic Turf Pitch with Floodlighting 

and Changing Room Upgrade £631,800



2004   2005

33

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

West Midlands Solihull Metropolitan Lode Heath School – Floodlit Synthetic Turf 
Borough Council Pitch with Fencing and Drainage Facilities. £548,578

Solihull Metropolitan 
Borough Council Heart of England School – Dance Centre £533,801

Sandwell Metropolitan Temple Meadow Primary School – 
Borough Council New Dance Studio £533,583

Staffordshire County Council Coven Outdoor Education Centre – New 
accommodation block and refurbishment of 
residential accommodation £500,000

Solihull Metropolitan Park Hall School – Dance Studio and 
Borough Council Changing Facilities £429,423

Staffordshire County Council Norton Canes High School – Sports Hall 
modernisation £429,393

Walsall Metropolitan Sneyd School – Synthetic Turf Pitch 
Borough Council Modernisation and New Floodlights £413,099

Walsall Metropolitan Brownhills Community Technology College – 
Borough Council Netball and Tennis Courts Modernisation £390,522

Birmingham City Council Hunters Hill School – Provision of a new 
two court hall £385,000

Staffordshire County Council Woodhouse High School – A Synthetic 
Turf Pitch £371,733

Walsall Metropolitan Frank F Harrison School – Air conditioned 
Borough Council Fitness Suite, Reception Area and 

Upgraded Changing Rooms £359,687

Sandwell Metropolitan Hateley Heath Primary School – 
Borough Council Changing Facilities £344,580

Sandwell Metropolitan The Frank Chapman O A Centre – New 
Borough Council Extensions, Toilets, Bedrooms and 

Access Improvement £340,420

Shropshire County Council Criftins CE Primary School – New 1-Court 
Sports Hall and Ancillary Facilities £330,000

Dudley Metropolitan Bramford – Two Court Sports Hall, 
Borough Council Changing and Storage Facilities £315,110

Worcestershire County Council Upton Warren Outdoor Education Centre – 
New changing facilities £310,000

Sandwell Metropolitan Ferndale Primary School – Swimming Pool, 
Borough Council Changing Room and Pool Hall Modernisation £301,492



GRANTS AWARDED

34

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

West Midlands Staffordshire County Council Belgrave High School – New fenced, 
floodlit MUGA £285,440

Staffordshire County Council The Friary School – New changing facilities £275,000

Sandwell Metropolitan Edgmond Hall Residential Education Centre – 
Borough Council Building Extension £273,790

Sandwell Metropolitan 
Borough Council Yew Tree Primary School – Changing Facilities £254,754

Staffordshire County Council Rising Brook High School – Tennis Centre £244,809

Wolverhampton City Council Penn Fields Primary School and five other 
primary schools – playground modernisations £239,714

Birmingham City Council Selly Park Technology College For Girls – 
new four court sports hall £229,440

Stoke on Trent City Council Revenue Grant £226,226

Birmingham City Council Bordesley Green Girls' School – 4 court 
sports hall £220,773

Walsall Metropolitan 
Borough Council Shelfield Sports and Community College £217,156

Sandwell Metropolitan St. Hubert's School and five other 
Borough Council primary schools – Storage Facilities £202,729

Dudley Metropolitan 
Borough Council Revenue Grant £199,980

Birmingham City Council Holy Trinity Catholic School – 2 New Floodlit 
Multi-Use Games Area £179,250

Staffordshire County Council Thomas Alleynes High School – A Synthetic 
Turf Pitch £160,000

Birmingham City Council St. Andrews Junior and Infant School – School 
Hall Modernisation and new changing rooms £148,270

Sandwell Metropolitan Sandwell – Multi Use Games Areas 
Borough Council in primary schools £144,770

Stoke on Trent City Council Weston Coyney Junior School – 
Changing facilities £144,290

Staffordshire County Council Moorside High School – Pitch drainage £124,879

Birmingham City Council Anderton Park School – Playground Markings £124,487

Walsall Metropolitan Blue Coat CE Performing Arts Specialist 
Borough Council College – Multi use games area. £112,356



2004   2005

35

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

Yorkshire and Leeds City Council John Smeaton Community High School – 
the Humber Dual Use Sports Centre £3,547,000

Sheffield City Council All Saints Catholic High School – 12 court 
sports hall £1,875,000

Bradford Metropolitan Council Holy Family Catholic Secondary School – 
Four Court Sports Hall £1,582,350

East Riding Yorkshire Council South Hunsley School – Four court sports hall, 
dance studio, fitness suite and climbing wall £1,550,000

Bradford Metropolitan Council Belle Vue Girls School – four court sports hall 
and fitness suite £1,521,004

Rotherham Metropolitan Aston Comprehensive School – 4 court 
Borough Council sports hall £1,504,201

Kirklees Metropolitan Colne Valley High School – Four court sports 
Borough Council hall, multi-use games area and changing 

accommodation £1,441,997

Rotherham Metropolitan Pope Pius Xth Catholic High School – 4 court 
Borough Council sports hall £1,377,565

Doncaster Metropolitan Campsmount School – 4 court sports hall 
Borough Council with changing £1,110,516

North East Lincolnshire Council Hereford Technology College – Synthetic 
Turf Pitch and Changing £934,423

Doncaster Metropolitan Stainforth Long Toft Primary School – 
Borough Council one court sports hall and changing £803,352

Bradford Metropolitan Council The Grange High School – Floodlit, Synthetic 
Turf Pitch, Changing Rooms and Storage £787,455

Rotherham Metropolitan Dinnington Comprehensive School – Floodlit 
Borough Council Synthetic Turf Pitch and Changing Block £775,820

York City Council Oaklands School – Sports Centre £773,902

North East Lincolnshire Council Havelock School – Modernised Pool 
and Changing £762,500

Bradford Metropolitan Council Farnham and Grange Primary Schools: 
Two Court Sports Hall £755,000

Bradford Metropolitan Council Manningham Sports Centre – Modernisation 
of sports hall £740,080

Doncaster Metropolitan Hatfield Water Park – New Residential 
Borough Council Accommodation £737,210



GRANTS AWARDED

36

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

Yorkshire and Doncaster Metropolitan The Hayfield Comprehensive School – 
the Humber Borough Council 2 MUGA's and changing £656,249

City of Wakefield Metropolitan 
District Council Hemsworth Arts and Community College – STP £613,337

North Yorkshire County Council Bedale High School – Multi Use Games Area, 
Changing and Fitness Suite £596,000

Bradford Metropolitan Council Carlton Bolling College – Synthetic Turf Pitch and 
Cricket nets, Reception and Changing Facilities £590,000

Sheffield City Council Revenue Grant £505,000

Kirklees Metropolitan Westmoor Junior School – 2 court 
Borough Council sports hall £503,576

City of Wakefield Metropolitan Outwood Grange High School – Multi Use 
District Council Games Area £503,455

City of Wakefield Metropolitan Featherstone High School – Multi Use Games 
District Council Area and Changing Block £498,380

Kirklees Metropolitan 
Borough Council Revenue Grant £483,286

North Yorkshire County Council Caedmon School – Full Size Synthetic Turf 
Pitch and Practice Cricket Wicket £440,284

North Lincolnshire Council High Ridge Specialist Sports College – 
Changing upgrade, Dance Studio/Fitness 
and new Changing £399,515

Doncaster Metropolitan 
Borough Council Revenue Grant £379,842

Bradford Metropolitan Council Revenue Grant £361,500

Calderdale Metropolitan Hipperholme and Lightcliffe High School – 
Borough Council Dance Studio and Fitness Suite £344,602

Hartlepool Borough Council Carlton Outdoor Education Centre 
Joint Project £317,820

Bradford Metropolitan Council Nell Bank Centre – Covered Amphitheatre 
and Changing Facility £261,731

Calderdale Metropolitan 
Borough Council Halifax High School – Four Court Sports Hall £250,000

Calderdale Metropolitan Ryburn Valley High School – Four court 
Borough Council sports hall £250,000

Calderdale Metropolitan South Halifax High School – Four court 
Borough Council sports hall £250,000



2004   2005

37

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

Yorkshire and Calderdale Metropolitan Mixenden Outdoor Centre – Modernisation 
the Humber Borough Council of Outdoor Centre £240,510

Bradford Metropolitan Council Buckden House Outdoor Activity Centre – 
high ropes and day visitor provision £228,645

North Yorkshire County Council South Craven School – Sports 
Technology Centre £181,576

Doncaster Metropolitan Edlington Victoria Primary School – Multi 
Borough Council Use Games Area £177,961

Calderdale Metropolitan Ravenscliffe High School – Multi Use 
Borough Council Games Area and Extension to Changing £174,225

Calderdale Metropolitan 
Borough Council Calder High School – Multi Use Games Area £172,545

Kirklees Metropolitan Bradley Wood Scout and Guide Campsite – 
Borough Council Climbing Wall and Ropes Course £161,997

Sheffield City Council Wisewood School – 4 Court Sports Hall £158,000

Sheffield City Council Outdoor Adventure Umbrella Scheme £158,000

Bradford Metropolitan Council Ingleborough Hall – Outdoor Activity Centre £149,424

Doncaster Metropolitan Bentley New Village Primary School – 
Borough Council Multi Use Games Area £135,732

Bradford Metropolitan Council Springwood Community Primary – 
Playground Improvement £130,388

Bradford Metropolitan Council Hothfield Junior School – Multi Use Game Area £125,000

City of Wakefield Metropolitan
District Council Knottingly High School – Fitness Centre £125,000

Doncaster Metropolitan 
Borough Council Park Primary School – Multi Use Games Area £123,136

Calderdale Metropolitan The Brooksbank School – Multi Use Games 
Borough Council Area and Tennis Courts £121,957

North East Lincolnshire Council The Immingham School – 
Modernised Changing £117,156

Sheffield City Council Thornbridge Outdoor Adventure 
Centre – Modernisation £116,700

Rotherham Metropolitan 
Borough Council Revenue Grant £112,204

North Yorkshire County Council Middleton Tyas C of E Primary School – 
Multi Use Games Area and 
Changing Facilities £110,000



GRANTS AWARDED

38

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

Scotland Glasgow City Council – Cultural 
and Leisure Services John Paul Academy £1,617,072

Glasgow City Council – Cultural 
and Leisure Services Shawlands Academy £1,218,000

South Lanarkshire Council Hamilton Integrated Community Facility £947,992

Glasgow City Council – Cultural 
and Leisure Services Castlemilk Swimming Pool £942,513

The Highland Council Grantown Grammar Sports Facility £931,122

Aberdeenshire Council Turriff All Weather Pitch £660,468

Aberdeenshire Council Mintlaw Academy All Weather Pitch £587,809

City of Edinburgh Council Liberton High School £540,566

Scottish Borders Council Hawick High School £509,961

West Dunbartonshire Council St Andrew's High School Dance Studio 
(The STAND) £468,355

West Lothian Council James Young High School £447,994

West Lothian Council Inveralmond Community High School £440,000

East Ayrshire Council Cumnock Academy £412,396

East Lothian Council Pinkie St Peter's Primary School £401,800

South Lanarkshire Council Lanark Racecourse Sports 
Pitches Development £400,000

East Ayrshire Council Stewarton Academy £387,191

Dundee City Council Dawson Park £380,507

Angus Council Arbroath High School £360,000

Dundee City Council Baldragon Academy, Dundee £360,000

West Lothian Council Deans Community High School £354,000

Falkirk Council – 
Education Services Drumbowie Primary School £352,000

Fife Council Blairhall Primary School £344,493

Falkirk Council – 
Education Services Bothkennar Primary School £341,000

Fife Council Lumphinnans Primary Community School £338,166

The Moray Council Forres Academy Campus £321,000

Dumfries and Galloway Council Dalry Secondary School £319,316



2004   2005

39

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

Scotland North Lanarkshire Council St Margaret's Sports Comprehensive, Airdrie £300,000

North Lanarkshire Council St Maurice's Sports Comprehensive, 
Cumbernauld £300,000

Aberdeen City Council – 
Education Department Northfield Academy Sports Facilities £296,857

Scottish Borders Council Kelso High School £286,091

West Dunbartonshire Council External Exercise Facility at Kilpatrick 
SEN School, Clydebank £284,545

North Ayrshire Council Kilwinning Academy Fitness Suite £280,348

Dumfries and Galloway Council Loreburn Primary School £278,347

West Lothian Council West Calder High School £276,006

Argyll and Bute Council Campbeltown and Kintyre Community Project £260,000

North Ayrshire Council Irvine Royal Academy – Fitness Suite £249,965

Dundee City Council Caird Park Athletics Stadium £248,493

The Highland Council Plockton High School Sports Facilities £237,000

The Moray Council Keith Grammar School Campus £235,000

Glasgow City Council – Cultural 
and Leisure Services St Benedict's Primary School (STP) £232,051

Dumfries and Galloway Council Dumfries High School £231,494

Aberdeen City Council – 
Community Education Service Cromdale Outdoor Centre £217,513

East Ayrshire Council Drongan Primary School £216,771

The Moray Council Bishopmill Primary School and 
Community Project £210,000

Orkney Islands Council Orkney Islands Council – Active Schools £202,801

Fife Council Carnock Primary School £195,572

Falkirk Council – 
Education Services Bankier Primary School £185,000

Dumfries and Galloway Council Belmont Primary School, Stranraer £172,505

South Lanarkshire Council Ridgepark School, Lanark £172,000

Glasgow City Council – Cultural 
and Leisure Services St Clare's Primary School £166,639

Dumfries and Galloway Council Kirkcudbright Academy £162,300

Midlothian Council Newbattle Community High School £162,134



GRANTS AWARDED

40

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

Scotland West Dunbartonshire Council Balloch Castle Outdoor Activity Centre £155,427

Inverclyde Council Port Glasgow High School £158,235

Angus Council Monifieth High School £150,000

North Ayrshire Council Largs Academy £135,470

North Ayrshire Council Dalry Primary School £133,160

Clackmannanshire Council Clackmannanshire PS and Strathdevon PS £130,000

Orkney Islands Council Mobile Activity Facilities £130,000

Western Isles Council Paible School £124,535

West Lothian Council Beecraigs Country Park – Outdoor 
Education Facility £120,000

Renfrewshire Council Our Lady of Peace Primary School, Linwood £113,141

Renfrewshire Council Barsail Primary School, Erskine £112,979

Renfrewshire Council St John Ogilvie Primary School, 
Seedhill, Paisley £111,219

Falkirk Council – 
Education Services Larbert Village Primary School £110,000

South Ayrshire Council Dolphin House Outdoor Education Centre £109,310

Renfrewshire Council St John Bosco Primary School, 
Bargarran, Erskine £108,551

Renfrewshire Council Gallowhill Primary School, Paisley £103,741

Renfrewshire Council Arkleston Primary School, Renfrew £103,523

City of Edinburgh Council St Johns Primary School £100,000

Dundee City Council Harris Academy – Elliot Road Playing Fields £100,000

Wales Newport City Council Duffryn High School – New 4-court 
sports hall £1,380,000

Carmarthenshire County Council Ysgol Dyffryn Taf £1,248,000

Rhondda Cynon Taff County 
Borough Council Ysgol Gyfun Cymer – Four Court Sports Hall £1,077,512

Rhondda Cynon Taff County Aberdare Boys' Comprehensive School – 
Borough Council Four Court Sports Hall £1,060,311

Merthyr Tydfil County 
Borough Council Cyfarthfa High School: New Sports Hall £1,020,595

City and County of Swansea Pentrehafod School £988,742

Torfaen County Borough Council Ysgol Gynfun Gwynllyw/Trevethin 
Community Sports Hall £997,288



2004   2005

41

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

Wales City and County of Swansea Bishopston Comprehensive School £932,863

Rhondda Cynon Taff County Coedylan Comprehensive School – 
Borough Council Four Court Sports Hall £919,209

Isle of Anglesey County Council Ysgol David Hughes Sports Hall Project £900,000

Vale Of Glamorgan Council Cadoxton Primary School £796,832

Neath Port Talbot County Cymer Afan Comprehensive School 
Borough Council Community Sports Hall £703,859

Carmarthenshire County Council Ysgol Tregib £638,000

Flintshire County Council Argoed High School £573,478

Cardiff County Council Willows High School – Floodlit Synthetic 
Turf Pitch and Changing Rooms £560,303

Carmarthenshire County Council Ysgol Maes Yr Yrfa £521,510

Cardiff City and County Council Fitzalan High School – A Sports Hall with 
Changing Rooms £507,984

Cardiff County Council Glyn Derw High School – Refurbishment of 
the Barn at Trelai Youth Centre £503,731

Bridgend County Borough Council Ynysadwre Swimming Development Centre £500,000

Bridgend County Borough Council Cynffig Comprehensive School – 
New 4-court sports barn £496,440

City and County of Swansea Birchgrove Comprehensive School £487,384

Newport City Council Bettws High School – ATP and modernise 
sports hall facilities. £482,607

Denbighshire County Council Ysgol Glan Clwyd – Artificial turf pitch, 
modernisation of gymnasium and 
changing rooms £423,000

Blaenau Gwent County Brynmawr Foundation School – Modernised 
Borough Council athletics track and new changing pavilion £418,697

Monmouthshire County Council Talybont Outdoor Education Centre £414,000

Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough Council Cefn Saeson Comprehensive £405,626

Vale of Glamorgan Council PE and Sport in Schools – Ysgol Pen-y-Garth £405,452

Cardiff City and County Council Llanedeyrn High School – Artificial Pitch Turf £357,359

Wrexham County Rhosnesni High School – extension of 
Borough Council existing sports hall and refurbishment of 

changing rooms £347,127



GRANTS AWARDED

42

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

Wales Powys County Council Gwernyfed High School – Playing Fields £345,403

Rhondda Cynon Taff County 
Borough Council Glyncornel Outdoor Adventure Centre £339,796

Flintshire County Council Flint High School £338,000

Rhondda Cynon Taff County Tonypandy Community College Floodlit 
Borough Council Astroturf Pitch £325,091

Rhondda Cynon Taff County Treorchy Comprehensive School – Full Size 
Borough Council Floodlit Artificial Turf Pitch £317,447

Flintshire County Council Alun High School/Ysgol Maes Garmon £308,366

Wrexham County 
Borough Council Ysgol y Grango – Artificial turf pitch £302,127

Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough Council Dyffryn Comprehensive School £302,032

Wrexham County Ysgol Clywedog – New health and fitness suite, 
Borough Council modernised swimming pool and 

changing rooms £297,127

Cardiff City and County Council Llanrumney High School – Synthetic Turf Pitch 
with Floodlights £265,565

Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough Council Ysgol Gyfun Ystalyfera £285,526

Rhondda Cynon Taff County Tonyrefail Comprehensive School – 
Borough Council Full Size Floodlit Artificial Turf Pitch £283,946

Rhondda Cynon Taff County Hawthorn High School – Full Size Floodlit 
Borough Council Artificial Turf Pitch £281,316

Monmouthshire County Council Chepstow Comprehensive School – 
Artificial turf pitch £270,000

Neath Port Talbot County Cymer Afan Comprehensive School 
Borough Council Artificial Turf Pitch (ATP) (60m x 33m) £260,882

Denbighshire County Council Ysgol Brynhyfryd – Modernise gymnasium 
and changing areas, and provide 
staff accommodation £253,000

Bridgend County Borough Council Bryntirion Comprehensive School – 92.5m x 
58.5m ATP with fencing and floodlighting £245,151

Wrexham County 
Borough Council Maelor High School – Artificial turf pitch £219,358



2004   2005

43

Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

Wales Denbighshire County Council Christchurch Community Primary School – 
Multi Use Games Area, modernisation of gym 
and changing rooms £233,000

Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough Council Dwr-y-Felin Comprehensive School £198,925

City and County of Swansea Cefn Hengoed Community School £190,952

Denbighshire County Council Ysgol Dinas Bran – Multi Use Games 
Area (MUGA) £184,000

Rhondda Cynon Taff County 
Borough Council Aberdare Girls' School Multi Use Games Area £173,952

Flintshire County Council Bryn Coch Primary School, Mold £172,721

Vale of Glamorgan Council Ysgol Iolo Morganwg and Y Bontfaen 
Primary School £168,058

City and County of Swansea Daniel James Community School £157,766

Gwynedd Council Ysgol Tywyn £151,001

Powys County Council Playground Marking Project £149,514

Merthyr Tydfil County Afon Taf High School – Upgraded Sports 
Borough Council Hall and Gymnasium £139,861

Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough Council Cwrt Sart Comprehensive School £135,181

Flintshire County Council St Richard Gwyn High School £133,895

Vale Of Glamorgan Council Pendoylan Church of Wales Primary School £118,717

City and County of Swansea Ysgol Gyfun Gwyr School and Community 
Outdoor Multi Use Games Area £118,564

Monmouthshire County Council Monmouthshire Comprehensive School; £114,902

Urdd Gobaith Cymru High Ropes Course and Development of 
Lakeside Facilities £110,000

Merthyr Tydfil County 
Borough Council Greenfield School £109,692

Gwynedd Council Ardudwy School £107,603

Gwynedd Council Ysgol y Moelwyn £107,325

Gwynedd Council Ysgol Brynrefail £102,000

Gwynedd Council Ysgol Tryfan £102,000

Gwynedd Council Ysgol Eifionydd £102,000



Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

Northern Ireland Sports Council for Northern 
Ireland Strand 1 – Community Sport £2,413,204

WELB – St. John's High School 3 Court Sports Hall and Association 
Provisions – St John's High School £1,348,620

SEELB – St. Columba's College St Columba's College, Portaferry – 3 Court 
Sports Hall, MUGA and Fitness Suite. £1,217,165

WELB Gortatole Outdoor Education
Centre, Fermanagh £713,447

NEELB – Workspace Workspace (Draperstown) LTD/St Colm's 
(Draperstown) Limited High School – The Back Row Sports Hall £651,854

BELB – Belfast City Council/ St. Joseph's PS/Grosvenor Recreation 
St. Joseph's PS Centre upgrade pitch £634,614

BELB – Belfast Activity Centre Belfast Activity Centre – Adventure 
Learning Park £632,854

BELB – Belfast City Council Upgrade Pitch to Synthetic Turf at 
Whiterock Leisure Centre £615,002

BELB – Hazelwood College Upgrade to Multi-Use Games Area and 
Inclusive Gym Facilities £610,674

SELB – Armagh City and 
District Council Richhill Dual Use Scheme £596,676

BELB – Belfast City Council/ Gaelscoil na bhFal – Floodlit Multi Use 
Gaelscoil na Bhfail Games Area £593,949

BELB – La Salle Boys School Extension from DE 4 court to 6 court 
community sports hall £509,519

BELB – Queen's University Belfast Multi-sports STP surface and sports 
development plan £504,872

BELB – Bunscoil an 
tSleibhe Dhuibh Upper Springfield Multi-Sports Facility £472,179

SEELB – Down District Council Donard Park – Sand filled synthetic turf pitch £446,407

BELB – St Oliver Plunkett St Oliver Plunkett PS – Multi-Use 
Primary School Polymeric Sports Pitch £426,594

NEELB – Magherafelt Meadowbank Sports Complex – Multi-Sports 
District Council Synthetic Pitch £397,536

NEELB – Moyle District Council Moyle District Council and Ballycastle 
Primary School – Multi Sports Synthetic Pitch £376,734

BELB Finaghy PS – Multi Purpose Outdoor 
Sports Facility £375,868

GRANTS AWARDED

44



Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

Northern Ireland BELB Nettlefield Primary School – Multi 
Sports Facility £360,363

BELB Ashfield Girls High School £348,086

SEELB – Lagan Park Sports Zone Lagan Park Sports Zone – Multi-Use Games 
Area and changing facilities £338,893

SELB Sports Hall – Aughnacloy College, Aughnacloy £326,382

SELB Fair Hill Primary School – Fenced and Floodlit 
MUGA and Equipment Store £288,747

SELB Cortamlet Primary School, Altnamackin, 
Newtownhamilton – Sports Hall £260,015

SELB – Coagh Sports Centre Coagh – Multi-Sport Synthetic Turf Pitch £258,134

SEELB – St Macartan's PS St Macartan's PS – Polymeric Multi-Use 
Games Area with Fencing and Floodlighting £256,709

SELB Fivemiletown High School and 
Community College £255,776

SELB – Dungannon United Youth Dungannon United Youth/Windmill 
Integrated Primary School, Dungannon £240,250

SEELB Lisnasharragh Sports Park £228,509

SEELB Ardnabannon Outdoor Education 
Centre – Outdoor Activities Arena £223,740

BELB Edenbrooke Primary School – 
Refurbishment of Gravel Sports Field £219,701

NEELB – Edmund Rice College Edmund Rice College – Refurbishment of 
Sports Hall and Fitness Suite £218,532

NEELB – Antrim Borough Council Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA) – Toome £193,898

SEELB Ballinderry Primary School £172,255

SEELB Glastry College, Ballyhalbert £168,550

SEELB West Winds Primary School, Newtownards – 
Multi-use games area £158,296

WELB – Immaculate New fitness suite, floodlighting and fencing – 
Conception College Immaculate Conception College, Derry £155,756

WELB Foyleview School, Derry, Multi Activity 
Children's Play Area £131,326

SELB – St. Francis Polymeric Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA) 
Primary School with Floodlights £128,476

SELB Kings Park Primary School, Lurgan – 
Synthetic Sports Pitch £102,063

2004   2005

45



GRANTS AWARDED

46

Details of grants over £5 million
Organisation: The Football Foundation
Grant Scheme Name: Grassroots Development for Schools
Grant Awarded: £30,000,000
Paid to date (31/3/05) £8,798,221
Completion date 31 December 2005

The Football Foundation was awarded £30 million to deliver facilities for football to schools and
community users, in line with the objectives of the main PE and School Sport Programme. To 
31 March 2005 approximately £25 million has been allocated to almost 100 projects, with grants
ranging from £800 to £1 million. The foundation is on target on allocate all the funds to projects by July
2005 and aims to claim all the grant by September 2006. 

Organisation: Glasgow City Council Education Services
Grant Scheme Name: Active Glasgow
Grant Awarded: £6,642,436
Paid to date (31/3/05) £2,767,681
Completion date August 2006

Glasgow has been awarded £6,642,436 under the New Opportunities For PE and Sports Activities
programme. Activities commenced in July 2003 and include dance delivered by Scottish Ballet
Education, rangers and Celtic community coaching and active study, dance and cheerleading delivered
by the Scottish Claymores, outdoor learning, and activities which will target black and ethnic minority
communities, including asylum seeker groups. The anticipated end date of this programme is 
August 2006.



2004   2005

47

Activities for Young People
The opportunities and Activities For Young People initiative has £67.2 million less administrative costs.
During 2004/05 a further £25 million was made available for Positive Activities For Young People,
England and £12.5 million for Get Real as part of the Young People’s Fund. The initiative comprises 
the following programmes

� Activities For Young People, England – £46.6 million

� Activities For Young People, Wales – £4 million

� Activities For Young People, Northern Ireland – £2.8 million

� Positive Activities For Young People, England – £37 million

� Positive Activities For Young People, Wales – £0.8 million

� Do it 4 real (formally Get Real), England – £13.5 million

The Scotland funding for Activities For Young People has been subsumed within the New Opportunities
for PE and Sport in Schools programme in Scotland.

By 31 March 2005, 89 per cent of the available funding had been committed. 

Between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005, the Fund offered 28 grants totaling £37.9 million under
the Activities For Young People initiative. Details of grant offers over £100,000 made under this
programme between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005 are listed below in table 5.



GRANTS AWARDED

48

Table 5 – Activities For Young People grant offers over £100,000 made
between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005.
Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

England England – wide Youth Hostels Association (England 
and Wales) Get Real – YHA Summer camps Project £11,500,000

Brathay Hall Trust Get Real £233,752

The Outward Bound Trust Outward Bound Get Real £214,693

PGL Travel Ltd Get Real Outdoor Adventure £192,429

Exportise Ltd REAL Sport £163,597

East Midlands Government Office East Midlands Positive Activities for Young People £1,242,552

Eastern Government Office East Positive Activities for Young People £716,072

London Government Office London Positive Activities for Young People £8,251,066

North East Government Office North East Positive Activities for Young People £1,037,940

Government Office North West Positive Activities for Young People £5,698,818

South East Government Office South East Positive Activities for Young People £1,638,868

South West Government Office South West Positive Activities for Young People £1,144,188

West Midlands Government Office West Midlands Positive Activities for Young People £2,597,622

Yorkshire and Government Office Yorkshire 
the Humber and Humber Positive Activities for Young People £2,672,568



2004   2005

49

Details of grants over £5 million
Organisation: Youth Hostels Association (England and Wales)
Grant Scheme Name: Get Real – YHA Summer camps Project
Grant Awarded: £11,500,000
Grant Paid to 31 March 2005: £nil
Completion Date: March 2007

The  YHA, our lead delivery agent, have done an excellent job in setting up and rolling out the summer
residential activities which form the bed rock of this programme. This year, 9,500 children aged
between 11 and 17 will attend the one week Do it 4 Real camps, engaging in activities including sports,
drama, dance and conservation. 11,500 places are planned for next year. The scheme is being run
across 22 locations located in England and Wales and children access these through a transport system
which allows pick up and drop off at a number of regional points. At the camps the children are looked
after by qualified camp counsellors and the scheme aims to attract at least 40 per cent of attendees
from disadvantaged backgrounds.

Organisation: Government Office London
Grant Scheme Name: Positive Activities for Young People
Grant Awarded: £12,211,599
Grant Paid to 31 March 2005: £7,127,474.8 
Completion Date: March 06.  

The Fund have joined forces with the DfES, Youth Justice Board, Home Office and DCMS, to combine
existing Connexions Summer Plus and Splash schemes to give greater help and support to vulnerable young
people. The Fund has contributed to a single pot of funding for a three-year programme. This funding is routed
through the Government Offices for London, who have identified the five Connexions services in London to
oversee the programme. The scheme progressing well, at the end of the second year GOL had a small
underspend of 4.95 per cent (of year two allocation) which has been rolled over to the third and final year.

Organisation: Government Office London
Organisation: Government Office North West
Grant Scheme Name: Positive Activities for Young People
Grant Awarded: £8,434,277
Grant Paid to 31 March 2005: £4,778,402 
Completion Date: March 06

Scheme is progressing well, at the end of year two they had a small underspend which was carried
forward to year three (8.4 per cent of year two allocation).

The Fund have joined forces with the DfES, Youth Justice Board, Home Office and DCMS, to combine
existing Connexions Summer Plus and Splash schemes to give greater help and support to vulnerable
young people. The Fund have contributed to a single pot of funding for a three-year programme. 
This funding is routed through the Government Offices for the North West, who have identified the
five Connexions services in the North West to oversee the programme.



GRANTS AWARDED

50

ICT Training for Teachers and School Librarians
The Fund has £231 million less administration costs to fund specific ICT Training for Teachers and
School Librarians. This programme is substantially complete. Grants have been offered to every school
in England, Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland and to Education Authorities for training of SEN and
Home and Hospital Tutors.

No new grant offers were made under the ICT Training for Teachers and School Librarians programme
between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005.

ICT Training for Public Library Staff 
This programme is substantially complete. 100 per cent of the £20 million less administration costs
that the Fund has available under this initiative has been committed.

Between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005, one grant totalling £100,000 was offered as a variation to
an existing award under the ICT training for public library staff programme.

Digitisation
£50 million less administration costs has been made available for the digitisation of learning materials.
By 31 March 2005, 100 per cent of the available funding had been committed. This programme is
substantially complete.

Between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005, one grant totalling £10,000 was offered as a variation to
an existing award under the digitisation programme. This is a UK wide programme.

No awards of over £100,000 were made under the digitisation programme between 1 April 2004 and
31 March 2005.



2004   2005

51

Community Access to Lifelong Learning
The Community Access to Lifelong Learning (CALL) programme has £200 million less administration
costs available to encourage access to learning for all at a community level. This initiative incorporate
two programmes:

� CALL – ICT, incorporating ICT learning centres and community grids for learning – £100 million

� CALL – People’s Network – £100 million

By 31 March 2005 99 per cent of available income had been committed on the CALL – ICT
programme and 99 per cent on the CALL – People’s Network programme. The CALL – People’s
Network programme is now substantially complete.

Between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005 112 grants as variations to existing awards totalling
£2 million were offered under the CALL – ICT programme, and two grants totalling £80,000 were
offered as grant variations under the CALL – People’s Network programme.

Details of grant offers over £100,000 made under the CALL – ICT programme between 1 April 2004
and 31 March 2005 are listed in table 6 below.

Table 6 – CALL-ICT programme grant offers over £100,000 made
between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005.
Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

England
North West Skelmersdale College Skelmersdale College £104,000 

No grant offers over £100,000 were made under the CALL – Peoples Network programme between 1
April 2004 and 31 March 2005.



GRANTS AWARDED

52

Veterans Reunited
The New Opportunities Fund Board has allocated £37.3 million to support projects and activities to
commemorate and remember the events of the Second World War. The three programmes are:

� Heroes Return – £15 million

� Home Front Recall – £12.3 million

� Their Past Your Future – £10 million

The Home Front Recall programme is a joint scheme supported by the Community Fund, Heritage
Lottery Fund and the New Opportunities Fund.  

Details of grant offers over £100,000 made under the Veterans programme between 1 April 2004
and 31 March 2005 are listed in table 7 below.

Table 7 – Veterans programme grant offers over £100,000 made
between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005.
Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

England/UK Imperial War Museum Their Past Your Future £4,200,000

England MLA Their Past Your Future £2,000,000

Scotland Scottish Museums Council Their Past Your Future £500,000

Wales National Library of Wales Their Past Your Future £300,000

Northern Ireland Northern Ireland 
Museums Council Their Past Your Future £200,000

UK TUC TUC Home Front Recall £191,000

UK Red Cross Caring On the Home Front: 
The British Red Cross and 
St John Ambulance in WW2 £100,000

UK The Veterans Agency Veterans Agency – Production of 
commemorative booklets for 
Heroes Return £100,000

UK The Veterans Agency Veterans Agency – Helpline £100,000



2004   2005

53

Young People’s Fund
During 2004/05, the Fund received Policy Directions to distribute over £200 million on activities that
support and involve young people by providing facilities and activities.  £28.4 million has been allocated
to extend the School Sports Co-ordinators programme, £25 million has been allocated to extend the
Positive Activities For Young People programme and £12.5 million to extend the Do it 4 Real pilot,
these are reported above. This initiative incorporates the following programmes:

� Extended schools, England – £14 million

� Grants to individuals – £10 million

� Grants to organisations – £40 million

� National grants - £27.6 million

� Young People’s Fund, Scotland – £20 million

� Young People’s Fund, Wales – £13.1 million

� Young People’s Fund, Northern Ireland – £9.8 million

By 31 March 2005, 11 per cent of available income had been committed on the above programmes.

Details of grant offers over £100,000 made under the Extended Schools programme between 1 April
2004 and 31 March 2005 are listed in table 9 below. One grant over £100,000 was made on the
Grants to organisations programme.

Table 8 – Young People’s Fund programme grant offers over £100,000
made between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005.
Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

West Midlands Coventry Mind Coventry Mind £149,855

Table 9 – Extended Schools programme grant offers over £100,000
made between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005.
Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

East Midlands Nottingham LEA Nottingham LEA £402,000

Eastern Peterborough LEA Peterborough LEA £154,000

Thurrock LEA Thurrock LEA £134,000

London Tower Hamlets LEA Tower Hamlets LEA £332,000

LB Greenwich LEA LB Greenwich LEA £309,000

Lewisham LEA Lewisham LEA £304,000

LB Waltham Forest LEA LB Waltham Forest LEA £279,000



Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

London LB Ealing LEA LB Ealing LEA £246,000

LB Barking and Dagenham LEA LB Barking and Dagenham LEA £245,000

LB Camden LEA LB Camden LEA £198,000

Redbridge LEA Redbridge LEA £181,000

Clockhouse Infant School LB Havering LEA – Clockhouse Infants School £146,000

Westminster LEA Westminster LEA £143,000

LB Hillingdon LEA LB Hillingdon LEA £127,000

Wandsworth LEA Wandsworth LEA £127,000

LB Hammersmith LEA LB Hammersmith LEA – Wendell Park 
Primary School £127,000

John Kelly Girl's Brent LEA – John Kelly Girls 
Technology College Technology College £120,500

Kilburn Park School Brent LEA – Kilburn Park School £120,500

Kensington and Chelsea LEA Kensington and Chelsea LEA £110,000

LB Sutton LEA LB Sutton LEA £104,000

North East Sunderland LEA Sunderland LEA £427,000

Newcastle LEA Newcastle LEA £346,000

South Tyneside LEA South Tyneside LEA £240,000

Stockton on Tees LEA Stockton on Tees LEA £198,000

North Tyneside LEA North Tyneside LEA £193,000

Middlesbrough LEA Middlesbrough LEA £183,000

Redcar and Cleveland LEA Redcar and Cleveland LEA £178,000

Hartlepool LEA Hartlepool LEA £122,000

GRANTS AWARDED

54



Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

North West Salford LEA Salford LEA £313,000

Bolton LEA Bolton LEA £285,000

Oldham LEA Oldham LEA £273,000

Tameside LEA Tameside LEA £271,000

Knowsley LEA Knowsley LEA £254,000

St Helens LEA St Helens LEA £246,000

Blackburn With Darwen LEA Blackburn with Darwen LEA £207,000

Blackpool LEA Blackpool LEA £189,000

Stockport LEA Stockport LEA £186,000

Halton LEA Halton LEA £186,000

Warrington LEA Warrington LEA £152,000

South East Medway LEA Medway LEA £186,000

Portsmouth LEA Portsmouth LEA £125,000

Isle Of Wight LEA Isle of Wight LEA £113,000

South West Gloucestershire LEA Gloucestershire LEA £322,000

Torbay LEA Torbay LEA £148,000

Swindon LEA Swindon LEA £118,000

Bournemouth LEA Bournemouth LEA £108,000

North Somerset LEA North Somerset LEA £103,000

West Midlands Stoke on Trent LEA Stoke on Trent LEA £359,000

Solihull LEA Solihull LEA £167,000

Shropshire LEA Shropshire LEA £138,000

Bantock Primary School Wolverhampton LEA – Bantock 
Primary School £126,800

Penn Hall School Wolverhampton LEA – Penn Hall School £110,950

Yorkshire and Barnsley LEA Barnsley LEA £316,000
the Humber Rotherham LEA Rotherham LEA £310,000

St George's Primary School Kingston-upon-Hull LEA – St Georges School £112,334

Estcourt Primary School Kingston-upon-Hull LEA – Estcourt School £112,333

St Mary's College Kingston-upon-Hull LEA – St Mary's School £112,333

North Lincolnshire LEA North Lincolnshire LEA £112,000

2004   2005

55



GRANTS AWARDED

56

Reducing the Burden of CHD Stroke and Cancer 
£213.5 million less administration costs is available under this initiative, now known as new
opportunities for health, for projects that are helping to reduce the risk preventable heart disease,
stroke and cancer by supporting action on better diet and healthier living, as well as providing faster
access to life-saving diagnosis and treatment. The programmes set up under this initiative include:

� New Opportunities for Health – School Fruit Pilots, England – £42 million

� New Opportunities for Health – Five-A-Day local communities initiatives, England – £10.3 million

� New Opportunities for Health – Diagnostic Equipment, England – £89.5 million

� New Opportunities for Health – Heart Failure Support Networks, England – £10 million

� New Opportunities for Health – Cardiac Rehabilitation programme, England – £4.7 million

� New Opportunities for Health – National Defibrillator programme, England – £6 million

� New Opportunities for Health – CHD/Cancer/Stroke, Scotland – £26.6 million

� New Opportunities for Health – CHD/Cancer/Stroke, Wales – £15 million

� New Opportunities for Health – CHD/Cancer/Stroke, Northern Ireland – £9.4 million

Over the life of the New Opportunities for Health programme the Fund has offered 354 grants valuing
£202.5 million representing 100 per cent of the amount available. 

Between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005, 35 grants totalling £8.4 million were offered under the
New Opportunities for Health programmes. Details of grant offers over £100,000 made under these
programmes between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005 are listed below.

No new grant offers over £100,000 were made on the New Opportunities for Health – School Fruit
Pilots programme between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005.

Tackling health inequalities



2004   2005

57

Details of grants over £5 million
Organisation: Birmingham Heartlands and Solihull NHS Trust
Grant Scheme Name: West Midlands Region School Fruit Pilot 
Grant Awarded: £10,069,743
Grant Paid to 31 March 2005: £10,069,743
Completion Date: April 2004

Birmingham Heartlands NHS Trust ran a two-year scheme for the West Midlands Region starting April
2002 to provide free fruit every school day to children aged four, five and six in LEA-maintained
schools (nursery classes, reception classes, year one and year two). An area 
co-ordinator recruited schools, administered fruit supplies and payments, and provided support to
school staff. Each school had volunteer staff to implement the activity. The Department of Health took
over the funding of the scheme from April 2004.  

Organisation: Westminster Primary Care Trust
Grant Scheme Name: London School Fruit Pilot
Grant Awarded: £11,377,000
Grant Paid to 31 March 2005: £9,693,111
Completion Date: April 2004

Westminster Primary Care Trust ran an 18-month scheme for the London Region starting October
2002 to provide free fruit every school day to children aged four, five, and six in LEA-maintained
schools (nursery classes, reception classes, year one and year two). An area co-ordinator recruited
schools, administered fruit supplies and payments, and provided support to school staff. Each school
had volunteer staff to implement the activity. The Department of Health took over the funding of the
scheme from April 2004.  

Organisation: Salford Primary Care Trust
Grant Scheme Name: North West School Fruit Pilot
Grant Awarded: £7,153,412
Grant Paid to 31 March 2005: £5,722,728
Completion Date: April 2004

Salford Primary Care Trust ran a 15-month scheme for the North West Region starting March 2003 to
provide free fruit every school day to children aged four, five, and six in LEA-maintained schools
(nursery classes, reception classes, year one and year two).  An area co-ordinator recruited schools,
administered fruit supplies and payments, and provided support to school staff. Each school had
volunteer staff to implement the activity. The Department of Health took over the funding of the
scheme from April 2004.



GRANTS AWARDED

58

Table 10 – New Opportunities for Health – Five A Day local community
initiatives grant offers over £100,000 made between 1 April 2003 and 
31 March 2004.
Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

England
North West Salford Primary Care Trust Five-a-day Local Community 

Initiatives programme – 
Regional Co-ordinators £379,457

No awards over £100,000 were made on the – New Opportunities for Health – Cardiac Rehabilitation
programme, National Defibrillator programme or Heart Failure Support Networks between 1 April
2004 and 31 March 2005

Details of grants over £5 million
Organisation: British Heart Foundation
Grant Scheme Name: Heart Failure Support Networks
Grant Awarded: £9,459,819
Grant Paid to 31/3/05: £1,797,939
Completion Date: June 2008

In March 2003, the British Heart Foundation was successful in becoming an Award Partner to deliver
£8.8 million on behalf of the New Opportunities Fund over four years. The scheme will develop nurse
led, community based services for people with heart failure. Funding will target areas of high levels of
need and low provision. 26 Primary Care Trusts have been successfully awarded funding.  The funding
will employ and support a network of 76 specialist heart failure nurses and provide materials, training
and capital costs. Recruitment of nurses is almost complete and the projects have commenced. 



2004   2005

59

Organisation: British Heart Foundation
Grant Scheme Name: National Defibrillator Programme
Grant Awarded: £5,676,181
Grant Paid to 31/3/05: £2,386,903
Completion Date: June 2006 

In September 2003, the British Heart Foundation was successful in becoming an Award Partner to
deliver £5.1 million on behalf of the New Opportunities Fund over three years. 31 England Ambulance
Service NHS Trusts have been successfully awarded funding to deploy defibrillators in the local
community in places where people most at risk of cardiac arrest will benefit. The funding is to purchase
2,300 defibrillators, adapters, and computers and will pay for training equipment and the employment
of a Community Defibrillator Officer at each of the Ambulance Service NHS Trusts. This will increase
the number of people trained to use the equipment and trained in the vital skills of emergency life
support. All defibrillators and adapters have been procured and recruitment of the Community
Defibrillator Officers is in progress. 

Details of grant offers over £100,000 made under the New Opportunities for Health – Diagnostic
Equipment programme between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005 are listed below. Under this
programme the Fund offers equipment rather than a monetary award. Equipment is centrally procured
using the expertise of the NHS Purchasing and Supplies Agency. Grant values will be reported on our
website when the procurement exercise is complete.

Table 11 – New Opportunities for Health – Diagnostic Equipment grant
offers over £100,000 made between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005.
Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name

England St Mary’s NHS Trust Cardiac Angiography Unit



GRANTS AWARDED

60

Table 12 – New Opportunities for Health – CHD/Cancer/Stroke in
Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland grant offers and variations over
£100,000 made between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005.
Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

Scotland Greater Glasgow NHS Board 
Umbrella Grant Cancer Tackling West of Scotland Cancer £1,111,188

The Chest Heart and Stroke Involving Service Users and Volunteers 
Association Scotland in Service Development and Delivery £220,000

Wales Swansea NHS Trust Angiography Equipment and Associated 
Medical Electronic Equipment (Swansea) £1,113,809

Cardiff and Vale NHS Trust Angiography Equipment and Associated 
Medical Electronic Equipment 
(Cardiff and Vale) £847,403

Gwent Healthcare NHS Trust Angiography Equipment and Associated 
Medical Electronic Equipment (Gwent) £770,792

Pontypridd and Rhondda Angiography Equipment and Associated 
NHS Trust Medical Electronic Equipment 

(Pontypridd and Rhondda) £756,023

Conwy and Denbighshire Angiography Equipment and Associated 
NHS Trust Medical Electronic Equipment 

(Conwy and Denbighshire) £755,258

Bro Morgannwg NHS Trust Angiography Equipment and Associated 
Medical Electronic Equipment 
(Bro Morgannwg) £742,912



2004   2005

61

Palliative Care
Under this initiative, the Fund has £84 million less administration costs to fund projects that provide
palliative care and associated support and information services for children and adults with cancer and
other life threatening conditions and their families.

The Palliative Care initiative consists of the following programmes:

� Community Palliative Care for Adults, England – £22 million

� Community Palliative Care for Children, England – £48 million

� Palliative Care, Wales – £4.5 million

� Palliative Care, Scotland – £5.4 million

� Palliative Care, Northern Ireland – £4.1 million

Over the life of the palliative care programme the Fund has offered 244 grants valuing £79.2 million
representing 99.6 per cent of the amount available. 

Between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005, the Fund offered nine grants and variations to existing
awards totalling £1.1 million

Details of grant offers over £100,000 made under the palliative care programmes between 
1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005 are listed below in table 13.

Table 13 – Palliative Care grant offers over £100,000 made between 
1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005.
Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

England
North West Blackpool PCT Enhanced Communications Skills for

Implementing Preferred place of Care £385,861

Wales Velindre Cancer Centre, Refurbishment of Active Support 
Velindre NHS Unit (Palliative Care Ward) £480,000



GRANTS AWARDED

62

Healthy Living Centres
The Fund has £300 million less administration costs available to promote good health in its widest
sense through the establishment of healthy living centres. 

Over the life of the Healthy Living Centres programme the Fund has offered 354 grants valuing
£268.7 million. At 31 March 2005 the Fund had committed 95.9 per cent of the amount available
under this initiative. 

Between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005, the Fund offered five grants, varying existing awards,
totalling £0.9 million under the healthy living centres programme

Details of grant offers over £100,000 made under the healthy living centres programme between 
1 April 2003 and 31 March 2004 are listed below in table 14.

Table 14 – Healthy Living Centres grant offers over £100,000 made
between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005.  These offers are variations to
existing awards.
Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

England
South East Guild Care Worthing Healthy Living Centre for 

Older People and Carers £150,938.00 

Sheppey Matters Sheppey Matters £140,631.00 

Yorkshire and Upperthorpe HLC Netherthorpe and Upperthorpe 
the Humber Healthy Living Centre £562,808.00

Details of grants over £5 million
Organisation:  The Countryside Agency 

Grant scheme:  ‘Walking the Way to health' 
Grant Awarded:  £6,400,000 
Paid to date (31/3/05) £4,613,077.99
Completion date 31 March 2006 

This project will provide grant aid and technical support to assist local communities set up 200 schemes
which encourage disadvantaged people to walk. Schemes will operate via partnerships between local
groups and providers of health and leisure services. Neighbourhoods will become more attractive and
safe for walking, and programmes will actively encourage people to walk.

Progress to date – 205 local schemes have been directly funded with BIG grant, many more supported
through training of walk leaders etc.



2004   2005

63

Cancer Prevention, Detection and Care 
The Fund has £150 million less administration costs to help combat cancer and the effects of cancer.
This initiative encompasses the following programmes:

� Cancer Equipment, England – £93.5 million

� Living With Cancer, England – £22.7 million

� Living With Cancer, Scotland – £17.2 million

� Living With Cancer, Wales – £9.8 million

� Cancer Ccare, Northern Ireland – £6.8 million

At 31 March 2005, the Fund had committed 100 per cent of the amount available under this initiative. 

Between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005, 13 new grants varying existing awards totalling £31,000
were offered under the cancer care initiative. 

No grant offers over £100,000 were made under the cancer care programmes between 1 April 2004
and 31 March 2005. 



GRANTS AWARDED

64

Green Spaces and Sustainable Communities 
In 1999, the Fund had £125 million less administration costs available for urban and rural communities
to improve or care for their environment. In 2002, an additional £5 million was made available for the
Scottish Land Fund.

This initiative encompasses the following programmes:

� Green Spaces and Sustainable Communities – £115 million

� Scottish Land Fund – £15 million

Two grant variations totalling £0.9 million were awarded between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005. 
51 grants totalling £3.3 million were offered under the Scottish Land Fund programme. 

The Green Spaces and Sustainable Communities programme is being delivered on behalf of the Fund
through Award Partners. Within England, seven England wide grants have been made.

One grant variation over £100,000 was made on the Green Spaces and Sustainable Communities
programme. £868,000 was transferred from the Fresh Futures umbrella schemes to the fresh Futures
grant scheme. Details of grant offers over £100,000 made under the Scottish Land Fund programme
between 1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005 are listed below in table 15.

Table 15 – Scottish Land Fund grant offers over £100,000 made between
1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005.
Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

Scotland Assynt Foundation Acquisition £1,579,750

Abriachan Forest Trust Development £150,000

Eilean Eisdeal Trust Acquisition £116,094

Arrochar and Tarbet Community 
Development Trust Acquisition £111,000

COPE Ltd Acquisition £100,000

Oban War and Peace Museum Acquisition £100,000

Shetland Bus Friendly Society Acquisition £100,000

Improving local environment and quality of life 



2004   2005

65

Details of grants over £5 million
Organisation:  RSWT 
Grant scheme:  SEED Programme 
Grant Awarded:  £15,302,233 
Paid to date (31/3/05) £15,176,245
Completion date 31 March 2005

RSWT is the lead partner of a consortium, which has delivered the £15.3 million SEED programme. The
programme awarded grants to a range of sustainable development projects, including local food
growing and marketing, waste management, energy efficiency, environmental education and
sustainable transport. By the closure date, March 2005, 553 projects were completed. 

Organisation:  The Countryside Agency
Grant scheme:  Doorstep Greens 
Grant Awarded:  £12,899,846 
Paid to date (31/3/05) £6,137,583
Completion date 31 March 2007

The £12.9 million Doorstep Greens programme, run by the Countryside Agency, will help 200 communities
around England to create their own new green spaces, or to transform existing open spaces, to meet
their needs. The programme comprises: project preparation plan grants up to £3,500 for feasibility
costs and creation grants, for costs to establish the communal green space. 204 creation grants and
255 project preparation plan grants have been funded. The programme completion date is March 2007.

Organisation:  Barnardo’s
Grant scheme:  Better Play 
Grant Awarded:  £10,810,733 
Paid to date (31/3/05) £10,649,182
Completion date 30 September 2005

Barnardo’s and the Children’s Play Council managed the £10.8 million Better Play grant programme. The
programme has aimed  to fund distinctive and innovative children’s play projects. Barnardo’s have
funded 223 projects. The contract with Barnardo’s is due to end September 2005.

Organisation:  BTCV
Grant scheme:  People’s Places 
Grant Awarded:  £6,774,803 
Paid to date (31/3/05) £5,407,531
Completion date 31 March 2007

BTCV’s £6.7 million People’s Places grant programme is awarding grants to support the creation and
renovation of green spaces across England. BTCV offer support to guide groups through the application
process, training to help groups plan projects which can improve the local environment, and particularly
encourage applications from groups in disadvantaged areas with little or no access to green space.
More than 740 grants have been awarded.



GRANTS AWARDED

66

Organisation:  English Nature
Grant scheme:  Wildspace! 
Grant Awarded:  £6,151,235 
Paid to date (31/3/05) £4,472,311
Completion date 31 March 2007

English Nature’s £6 million Wildspace! scheme is involving local communities in improving, caring for and
enjoying their local environment. Local councils, wildlife trusts and charitable groups are receiving grants
to develop Local Nature Reserves, particularly in disadvantaged areas where local people cannot access
natural open space. 180 grants have been awarded. The programme will conclude by March 2007.

Organisation:  Sport England
Grant scheme:  Playing Fields and Community Green Spaces Programme
Grant Awarded:  £31,593,799 
Paid to date (31/3/05) £31,051,298
Completion date 31 March 2006

Sport England is running the £31.5 million Playing Fields and Community Green Spaces umbrella
scheme. Sport England are identifying projects across England which help communities access playing
fields, green spaces, school playgrounds and community play areas. The programme is providing,
improving and protecting playing fields and green spaces, offering funding to schools to improve the
design, use and management of playgrounds, and funding innovative projects in community play. Sport
England has funded 227 playing field purchase/improvement schemes, 61 playing field strategies,
334 improvements to school playgrounds and 29 young people community play projects. The contract
with Sport England will end in March 2006. 

Organisation:  Sustrans Ltd
Grant scheme:  Green Routes, Safe Routes Programme
Grant Awarded:  £7,424,933 
Paid to date (31/3/05) £7,403,922
Completion date 31 March 2005

Through the £7.4 million “Green Routes, Safe Routes” scheme, Sustrans is delivering sustainable
transport projects targeted on disadvantaged areas across England. Safe and pleasant cycling and
walking routes are being created between green spaces, and to schools and stations. Residential streets
are also being turned into ‘home zones,’ changing the balance of priorities on streets so that children
can play more safely. The “Green Routes, Safe Routes” programme completed in March 2005.



2004   2005

67

Organisation:  Wales Council for Voluntary Action
Grant scheme:  Enfys grant programme
Grant Awarded:  £7,624,687 
Paid to date (31/3/05) £ 3,474,344
Completion date 31 December 2006

The Enfys scheme aims to dramatically increase the quality and quantity of green spaces, playing fields
and sustainable development projects in communities throughout Wales. With funding of £7.5 million,
the scheme is managed by Wales Council for Voluntary Action in partnership with Environment Agency
Wales, Environment Wales and the Prince's Trust Cymru. The WCVA has funded 321 projects. The
programme is due to close at the end of  2006.

Organisation:  Northern Ireland Housing Executive
Grant scheme:  Creating Common Ground
Grant Awarded:  £5,278,937 
Paid to date (31/3/05) £3,605,689
Completion date 31 December 2006

The Creating Common Ground Consortium led by the Northern Ireland Housing Executive (NIHE) is
running two programmes, totalling £5.2 million, one an open grant scheme £2,063,073 and one an
allocation scheme £3,215,864. The Consortium is targeting its work in disadvantaged communities,
both urban and rural, through a range of environmental regeneration activities including: greening public
spaces, conserving and creating areas of biodiversity and developing safe, cross-community amenities. 

86 grants totalling approximately £1.8 million were awarded through the open grant scheme, which is
closed for applications and was completed in December 2004.  NIHE has claimed £2,063,072 from
the Fund up to end of March 05. 

Through the allocation programme, the Consortium has selected 40 of NIHE’s most deprived housing
estates for targeted funding. They have claimed £1,542,617 from the Fund up to the end of March
2005. The scheme is due to for completion in December 2006.

Organisation: Royal Society of Wildlife Trusts
Grant Scheme Name: Community Recycling and Economic Development (CRED)
Grant Awarded: £36,580,975
Paid to date (31/3/05) £7,753,285
Completion date 31 March 2008

As of 31 March 2005, RSWT (RSNC) have awarded 173 grants totalling £29.7 million.  The remaining
funding is to be awarded by October 2005. The programme is due to be completed by 31 March 2008.
RSWT have drawn down a total of £7.75 million for management, project and development costs.



GRANTS AWARDED

68

Transforming Communities
The Fund has £159 million available for community sector waste, reuse, recycling and composting
schemes, renewable energy projects and for improving local environment.

The Transforming Communities’ initiative encompasses the following grant programmes:

� Transforming Waste, UK – £49.5 million

� Renewable energy, UK – £50 million

� Fair Share: Transforming Your Space, England – £38.7 million

� Transforming Your Space, Scotland – £5.2 million

� Transforming Your Space, Wales – £3.3 million

� Transforming Your Space, Northern Ireland – £2.3 million

� Better Off, Scotland – £10 million

Over the lifetime of the initiative, 166 grants totalling £126.9 million were offered under the
transforming communities initiative, 84.6 per cent of available funding.  

There were no new grant offers made under the transforming waste programme between 
1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005. 

Details of grants over £5 million
Organisation: Royal Society of Wildlife Trusts
Grant Scheme Name: Community Recycling and Economic Development (CRED)
Grant Awarded: £36,580,975
Paid to date (31/3/05) £7,732,740
Completion date 31 March 2008

As of 31 March 2004, RSWT (RSNC) have awarded 56 grants totalling £10.3 million.  The remaining
funding is to be awarded by December 2005.  The programme is due to be completed by 31 March
2008.  RSWT have drawn down a total of £1.5 million for management, project and development costs.

There were two grant offers over £100,000 made under the renewable energy programme between
1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005. These are listed below in table 16.



2004   2005

69

Table 16 – Renewable Energy grant offers over £100,000 made between
1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005.
Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

UK wide Buccleuch BioEnergy Ltd Buccleuch BioEnergy Heat clusters £571,933 

Centre for Alternative Renewable Energy Outreach Project – 
Technology Charity Limited Phase 1 – WISE@CAT £500,000

In addition to the grants listed above, a further grant totalling £10 million, has been offered, but, at the
time of publication, not yet accepted. The details of this award, is subject to commercial confidentiality.

Details of grants over £5 million
Organisation: Semcorp UK Ltd
Grant Scheme Name: Wilton 10
Grant Awarded: £10,400,000
Paid to date (31/3/05) £nil
Completion date 2009

Grant is towards the construction of a 30 MW biomass fuelled power station at Wilton 10 Teeside.
Construction is due to commence in April 2005.

Organisation: SeaScape Energy Ltd
Grant Scheme Name: Burbo Offshore Wind Farm
Grant Awarded: £10,400,000
Paid to date (31/3/05) £nil
Completion date 2010

Grant is towards the construction of an offshore windfarm at Burbo Bank in Liverpool Bay.
Construction is due to commence in October 2006.

There were no new grant offers made under the transforming your space programmes between 1 April
2004 and 31 March 2005.

Details of grant offers over £100,000 made under the better off programme between 1 April 2004
and 31 March 2005 are listed below in table 17. There were five new grant variations to existing
awards totalling £0.3 million during this period.



GRANTS AWARDED

70

Table 17 – Better Off grant offers over £100,000 made between 
1 April 2004 and 31 March 2005.
Country/region Organisation Grant scheme name Awarded amount

Scotland Moving On (Inverclyde) Smart Start £134,144

West Lothian Council The Hearth Project £122,627

Fair share
During 2002/03 the Fund offered a grant totalling £50 million to manage the Fair Share Trust to
distribute funds to 70 identified areas across the United Kingdom.

Details of grants over £5 million
Organisation: Fair Share Trust, administered by Community Foundation Network
Grant Scheme Name: Fair Share Trust
Grant Awarded: £50,000,000
Paid to date (31/3/05) £50,000,000
Completion date 2013

£50 million was paid into the Trust. The local infrastructure that will spend the available money in each
of the 70 areas over 10 years is now well established and grant making has commenced. The Trust
deed requires that the £50 million be spent by 2013.

Small grants programme
The Fund has £60 million for a small grant programme. This is delivered through Awards for All, a cross
distributor programme supported by Community Fund, Heritage Lottery Fund, the Arts Councils and
Sports Councils. From 1 April 2002 in England, the Fund’s contributions go to a joint pot.

The limit for awards under this programme is £5,000.

During 2004/05, Awards for All funding was distributed through the Home Front Recall programme,
providing funding for events to commemorate the 60th anniversary of the end of the Second World
War.  Details are provided earlier in this annex.





Published by TSO (The Stationery Office) and available from:
Online
www.tso.co.uk/bookshop

Mail, Telephone, Fax & E-mail
TSO
PO Box 29,Norwich NR3 1GN
Telephone orders/General enquiries 0870 600 5522
Fax orders 0870 600 5533
Order through the Parliamentary Hotline Lo-call 0845 7 023474
E-mail book.orders@tso.co.uk
Textphone 0870 240 3701 

TSO Shops
123 Kingsway,London WC2B 6PQ
020 7242 6393 Fax 020 7242 6394
68-69 Bull Street,Birmingham B4 6AD
0121 236 9696 Fax 0121 236 9699
9-21 Princess Street,Manchester M60 8AS
0161 834 7201 Fax 0161 833 0634
16 Arthur Street,Belfast BT1 4GD
028 9023 8451 Fax 028 9023 5401
18-19 High Street,Cardiff CF10 1PT
029 2039 5548 Fax 029 2038 4347
71 Lothian Road,Edinburgh EH3 9AZ
0870 606 5566 Fax 0870 606 5588

The Parliamentary Bookshop
12 Bridge Street,Parliament Square,
London SW1A 2JX
Telephone orders/General enquiries 020 7219 3890
Fax orders 020 7219 3866

TSO Accredited Agents
(see Yellow Pages)

and through good booksellers


